
Historic, archived document

Do not assume content reflects current

scientific knowledge, policies, or practices.





BLOODGOOD NURSERIES
HARDY TREES

SHRUBS, PERENNIALS
EVERGREENS, ETC.

A beautiful landscape with massing of Rhododendrons on the right and Azaleas on the left,

with Evergreens in the background.

FLUSHING. N.Y.

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiNiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiN

iiiiiiiijiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiNiiNiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin



Our propagating plants, where every year thousands of young plants are produced.



INTRODUCTION.

We are opposed to quarantine thirty-seven because it interferes vith the free movement of horticultural
products between this and other countries and increases cost to the consumer beiside limiting his opportunities.
Its advantages accrue to people to whom selfishness and greed are the ministering motives of human conduct.

It is a usual practice among luirserymen to extol their own products as superior because of the care
given them. Assuming by implication that their competitors are. neglectful and incompetent.

While claiming the stock we offer is of high ciuality we do not pretend that it is the only stock of high
quality. We accord merit to others and claim for ourselves a share of merit also. ‘‘Live and let live is our
motto.’’ We do not iiicrease cost to our customers by lavish advertising, depending for our portion of business
upon satisfied customers who retiirn year after year, and recommend us to their friends.

Advertising is one of the great wastes of the world and is jraid for by the consumer. It increases cost of
nearly everything he buys.

‘‘We do not promise all things but will keep all promises.’’

Bloodgood Nurseries, the oldest nursery in America, hlaa in recent years moved its office and all its stock to
a new location. Owing to the suburban trend of population we have established a branch niirsery seven miles
East of our Flushing office and are transacting business there also. In addition Ave maintain an office at 149
Broadway, N. Y. C.

There_ is not in all America a locality where there exists a more extended native fiora than on Long Island,
and Flushing, the oldest nursery center in the country, can show in addition a great variety of be.uitiful intro-
duced trees and shrubs. Here nmy be seen fine si)eeimens that will show prospective planters what they uiay
reasonably expect for their toil and effort. It is a good investment to adorn the grounds about your home by
planting trees, shrul)s, and flowers, and will beside enrich and ennoble your own life, Avhich is vastly more
imi)ortant. To cultivate a love for the beautiful, both in nature and in art, will help make the rvoild better,
and in the case of your own larvn and garden, will pay handson.ely in that lowest of human desires, the ac.piisi-

tion of material wealth.

Plant trees therefore, first for your owm satisfaction and pleasure; second, for your posterity and lastly,

if you must, for dollars. Let us aid each other, keeping in view utility and l)eauty.
It is most important that the planting of something so lasting as landscape adornment be done intelligently.

A knoAvledge of the trees used and their ultimate growth is essential to best success and it is desirable that pros-
pective purchasers see the stock offered.

To all interested we extend a cordial invitation to visit the nurseries at any time.

To reach us from NeAv York City, take the L. I. R. R. (from the Pennsylvania Station, 32nd St. and 7th
Ave.) to Broadway, Flushing. We are ten miles from the city and ten minutes walk from the station. In
addition, there are trolley lines from Nerv York. Brooklyn and .Tamaica, from rvhich point we are easily reached
from the South and East of the Island. Visitors by trolley from Jamaica or New York City will get off" at jund
St., and Franconia Ave., and go directly east to our office. From Nerv York or L. 1. City, passengers by trolley

will transfer to the Jamaica line at Flushing Bridge.

Business Notice.

AVhen packages are delivered to forwarders they alone must be held responsible, since the goods are beyond
our control.

We desire always to be informed if the stock is not received in satisfactory condition and will correct our
OW71 mistakes. AVe will, too, make allowance for the mistakes of others and promise to be reasonalde in

making any adjustment necessary.

To known cusrtomers we extend the usual credit but from all others require cash in advance or satisfactory
reference.

Our shipping stations are Bayside and Albertson, L. I. All parts of the Island are directly accessible and
with the Pennsylvania and New York Connecting R. R. Systems, the mainland in all directions also.

Post Office and Express—Flushing, N. Y.

Passenger Station, Broadway, Flushing.

Freight—Bayside, L. I.

Bloodgood Nurseries
W. F. FOULK, Manager



2 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

PLANTING SUGGESTIONS

We exercise care in digging, packing, ship-

ping and delivery of our products, thus insur-

ing to the planter the best possible results.

We do not guarantee plants to grow under

all conditions, and do not replace stock that

perishes on the customer’s premises, unless such

loss is directly due to negligence or carelessness

on the part of our employees.

We have seen stock planted on adjacent places,

in the same kind of soil and under like condi-

tions, but the care and treatment different, the

one an entire success, the other a failure; and

the nurseryman commended or censured accord-

ingly.

If the following instructions are adhered to

our stock will grow, unless you are planting

some species that are difficult to move, such as

Sweet Cherry, Birch, Beech, Oak, Tulip and

Sweet Gum.

At once on arrival packages should be opened

and the trees planted, or if that can not be done,

open a trench in mellow moist soil and heel the

stock therein, wetting the roots so that the earth

will adhere thereto. Bo not crowd the trees, but

tramp the dirt about the roots that these may be

in close contact with the soil. Trees so trenched

can later be taken out as wanted and planted.

For permanent planting all trees should be

set about the same depth as they were in the

nursery but in heeling-in they should be covered

deeper. The roots should always be wet before

planting thus making the earth adhere closely.

It is of the utmost importance that good well

drained soil be used in planting. After the roots

are spread in their natural position the earth

should be firmly tramped. More failures in

transplanting result from lack of compliance with

these conditions than from any other cause.

Mulching the surface around newly planted

trees is desirable and in dry soil is indispensa-

ble for best results. Freshly cut grass, partially

rotted manure or straw may be used for this

purpose.

We do not approve of indiscriminate and

extensive pruning at any period of a tree’s life,

but if the roots are much shortened, some prun-

ing of the top is necessary to maintain a balance.

Beech, Oak, Sweet Gum, Mulberry and Tulip

Trees ought to be pruned severely. Cut off muti-

lated roots. Cut to the trunk or a bud always

that you may not later have unsightly and dead

spurs that delay the process of healing.

Planting Evergreens is more difficult than

planting deciduous trees, particularly if large,

and special care must be taken to keep the

roots moist. Chances of success are much
greater with small and medium sized trees.

Choice and rare sorts should be moved with a

ball of earth attached when possible.

Another important factor to be considered is

the time of planting. Most deciduous trees can
be planted in Spring or Autumn, though some
varieties are best planted in Spring only. Con-
sult us on this matter and we will advise you.

The Spring planting season opens in latter March
while in Autumn plants can be moved in October
and until the ground is frozen.

Evergreen Trees and Shrubs can be planted
in April and May, and from the middle of

August to November, depending upon climatic
and weather conditions.

All plants should be copiously watered from
time to time unless there are abundant rains.

Herbaceous stock can be planted in Spring

or Autumn, preferably in September. Experi-
ence proves this the most favorable time and
insures best results for the ensuing season. This
stock should be well mulched before severe cold
weather.

Landscape Work
To those who have time and who do not wish

to employ a landscape architect, the following
suggestions are offered:

Endeavor to picture in your mind the appear-
ance of the work when completed, and also what
the result will be in after years when the trees

and plants have attained their growth.

The first step will be to locate your drives
and walks, these should be conveniently placed
and as few and short as possible; a slight curve,

however, is more graceful and pleasing to the

eye than a straight line. In grading be sure

to have at least a foot of good soil on top. Try
to avoid steep terraces; slopes of easy natural
curves will keep in order much longer, seldom
requiring repair and are easier to care for. If

a steep bank is unavoidable, it may be planted
with suitable shrubbery in groups.

In placing trees and shrubs, preserve the
desirable views, screening the objectionable.
Trees with bold outlines, planted at a distance,
will give character, while masses of the smaller
growing and more select varities will add charm
to the foreground. Procure such as are best
adapted to the location, are easily taken care of

and that will produce a variety of flowers and
foliage to make your grounds attractive through-
out the year.

In arranging plantings, leave as much open
lawn as possible. On the margins plant in

masses and beds with large bays and projections
to which later new acquisitions may be added.
Consider the size of the plants at maturity,
placing the largest in the rear and those of

dwarf habit in the foreground. Give each room
for full development. If immediate effect is

desired, the planting can be closely made by
placing first what is to remain permanently,
allowing ample room for development, then fill-

ing between these with plants which are later to

be removed.



3

ORNAMENTAL DEPARTMENT
Deciduous Trees

All the trees offered have been one or more times transplanted, are of standard commercial

grade, shapely and well rooted.

Norway Maple

Acer—Maple
dasycarpum (Silver Maple). Of rapid growth;

round, irregular form; leaves light green
above, silvery beneath.

—Wieri laciniatum (Wier’s Cut-leaved Maple).
Leaves finely cut. Habit distinctly pendulous,
graceful.

Negundo (Box Elder, Ash-leaved Maple). Light
green foliage and greenish colored smooth
bark.

platanoides (Norway Maple). Foliage dense and
dark green, remaining on the tree until late

in the Fall.

platanoides Scliwedleri (Purple-leaved Norway
Maple). Bright crimson in early Spring, fad-
ing to dull purple in late Summer.

rubnim (Scarlet or Bed Maple). Thriving par-
ticularly in damp soil. Is much admired for
its red blossoms in Spring and deep crimson
foliage in Fall.

saccharum (Sugar Maple). A symmetrical, hand-
some tree. Finely colored foliage in Autumn.

Tataricum Gimiala. (See Shrubs.)

Acer Japomcum—Japanese Maples
(See Shrubs.)

Aesculus—Horse Chestnut
Carnea (Eubicunda) (Eed Flowering Horse

Chestnut). Bears large panicles of showy red
flowers.

hippocastanum (European Horse Chestnut).
Its large panicles of white flowers in May are

its glory.

Macrostachya (Dwarf Horse Chestnut) Irregular

habit; from the apex of each shoot a panicle

of white flowers is produced in July.

Amelanchier—Snowy Mespilus
(See Shrubs.)

Amygdalus—Flowering Peach
Persica. Double crimson, rose and white.

Blooms in April.

Andromeda
(See Shrubs.)

Horse Chestnut



4 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Cutleaf Weeping Birch

Aralia
(See Shrubs.)

Benzoin
(See Shrubs.)

Betula—Birch
alba (White Birch). Particularly effective in

Winter on the border of a wood or evergreen
belt.

—laciniata (Cut-leaved \Veeping Birch). Grace-
ful pendant habit; slender, yet vigorous
growth. AVhite bark. Leaves finely cut.

—pendula Youngii. A tree of striking irregular
form and distinctly pendulous habit. White
bark.

lenta (Sweet Birch). Dark smooth bark of an
aromatic odor and agreeable sweet flavor.

lutea (Yellioiw Birch) . Sometimes confounded with
Lenta, but quite distinct, its yellow bark alone
identifying it.

nigra (Ked Birch). Distinguished by its shaggy
red bark. Does best in damp soil.

papyrifera (Canoe or Paper Birch). Bark bril-

liant white, the leaves large and handsome.

Carpinus—Hornbeam
Americana (Hornbeam). Quite similar to the

Beech, but the foliage is thinner and form
more irregular.

Betulus (European Hornbeam). Thick, dense
habit and slow growth. Good for screens and
hedges.

Catalpa
Bungei (Umbrella Tree). 8 feet. Grafted 6

feet high it makes a round-headed tree.

Celtis—Nettle Tree
occidentalis. A large, native tree, much re-

sembling the Elm.

Cerasus—Flowering Cherry
(See Primus)

Cercis
(See Shrubs.)

Cercidiphyllum—Katsura
Japonicum. Heart-shaped leaves, dark green
above and silvery below. Leaf stalks and
veins have a purplish tint. Of handsome
pyramidal growth. Prefers a damp soil.

Cladrastis—Yellow \¥ood
tinctoria. A beautiful American tree of globu-

lar form bearing racemes of white sweet-

scented pea-shaped flowers in June.

Cornus—Dogwood
Florida (White Dogwood).
—pendula (Weeping Dogwood). Identical with

the species, but of distinctly weeping habit.

—rubra (Eed-flowering Dogwood). Habit and
character same as its parent, but bearing deep
rose-colored flowers.

For other Species, see Shrubs.

Catalpj^ Bimgei



DECIDUOUS TREES 5

Double-Flowering Thorn

Cotoneaster
(Also see evergreens)

Simonsii (Eiose Box) iSpreiadinig brandies amd
deep lustrous green leaves. White flowers,

succeeded by red berries.

Crataegus—Thorn
Carriere. Foliage of a dark, glossy green; fruit

large, dark red, showy.

coccinea (Scarlet-fruited Thorn). Blooms in

May, producing white blossoms, succeeded by
scarlet fruit; large foliage.

cordata (Washington Thorn). Foliage colors

beautifully in Autumn. Abundant red fruit

in clusters.

Crus-galli (Cockspur Thorn). With very long
and extremely sharp spines. Fruit abundant
and bright red. Makes a good hedge.

Oxyacantha (English Hawthorn). A tree, bear-
ing in early May an abundance of white
sweet-scented flowers. Was formerly much
used for hedges. Double Pink, White and
Scarlet.

Diospyros—Persimmon
Virgmiana (American Persimmon). Flowers
small yellowisih w'hlte. Attractive floiliage and
edible fruit.

Euonymus
(See f hrubs.)

Fraxinus—Ash
Americana (American Ash). An excellent shade
and ornamental tree.

Fagus—Beech

We especially commend the Beeches for lawn
and ornamental planting because of their great

beauty and enduring character. When trans-

planting, be careful to prune severely and judi-

ciously, leaving a good supply of strong, well-

developed buds. Beeches branched to the ground
are in that shape the best trees for screens.

ferruginea (American Beech). Attractive at all

times, but markedly so in Winter and early

Spring on account of its light-colored bark,

sylvatica (English Beech). Of more dense habit
than the American, and without its light-col-

ored bark.

—beterophylla (Fern-leaved Beech). Leaves
very much dissected and fern-like. Habit
dense and symmetrical.

—pendula (Weeping Beech). Most unique in

habit and form of all weeping trees, and where
it has sufficient room for development, the

best.

—purpurea (Copper Beech). In character and
habit like the English Beech. Foliage of cop-

per color, and not so large as the Rivers.

—Riversii (Rivers’ Beech). Where a large and
enduring tree of purple foliage is wanted, no
mistake will be made in planting this. Needs
full exposure to sunlight for best development
and enduring color.

Ginko
Biloba (Balisburia) One of the most beautiful of

Japanese trees. Medium size; growth quite

rapid and very handsome; distinct fan-like

foliage.

Halesia
(See Shrubs.)

Koelreuteria—Varnish Tree
paniculata. Forms a flat spreading head, has

large pinnate leaves, and in July produces
immense panicles of orange-yellow flowers.

Laburnum
Vulgaris. (Golden Chain). J)istinguished for

its lovely racemes of yellow flowers in May.

Larix—Larch

European. A pyramidal, coniferous tree, re-

markable for its beautiful light green foliage

in early Spring.

leptolepis (Japan Larch). The foliage, when
young, is of light green, changing to a fine

golden yellow in Autumn.

Liquidambar—Sweet Gum
styraciflua. A tree with star-shaped leaves; de-

sirable for its beautiful Fall coloring. Thrives
in low, wet soil, although doing well in all

locations. Prune closely.



6 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Morus—Mulberry

Tartarica Pendula. (Tea's Weeping.) The best
dwarf weeping tree; the branches droop grace-
fully to the ground.

Ostrya Virginica—Iron Wood
A native shrub—useful in low grounds.

Oxydendron
(See Shrubs.)

Paulownia—Empress Tree
imperialis. A tree with immense leaves and d#

cidedly tropical appearance, bearing very large
panicles of blue, trurapet-slh<aped, sweet
scented dowers in June.

For Dwarf PAVIA, see Trees

(Aesculus Macrostachya)

Phellodendron—Chinese Cork Tree

Amurense. Leaves resembling the Ash; green-
ish white flowers in May and brown, nearly
black, berries in Autumn.

Tulip Tree

Liriodendron—Tulip Tree

tulipifera. Large, handsome green leaves; flow-

ers in early June, tulip shape, greenish yel-

low, blotched with orange.

Magnolia

acuminata (Cucumber Tree). One of the largest
Magnolias, of rapid growth, forming a pyra-
midal tree of much beauty; flowersl yellowish
white, in latter May.

alba superba. White flowers.

glauca (Sweet Bay). A small tree nearly ever-
green. Thrives very well on upland soil, and
is esteemed for its delicate, sweet-scented
flowers, appearing in June.

Lennei (Lenne's Magnolia). A desirable sort

because of its distinct color and abundant
bloom. Flowers purple-red.

Soulangeana. Flowers large, pink on outside of
petals and white within.

stellata syn. Halleana. A dwarf species; flowers
white, semi-double; fragrant. Earliest bloom-
ing variety.

tripetala (Umbrella Tree). A tree with large,
fresh green leaves and large white flowers in

latter May.

Platanus—Plane Tree, Sycamore
orientalis (Oriental Plane.) A wide-spreading

tree of rapid growth, much used in Europe for

avenues in cities and rapidly gaining popu-
larity here for the same purpose.

Magnolia Soulangeana



DECIDUOUS TREES 7

Ginko (Salisljuria)

Populus—Poplar
Alba Pyramidal. (Bolleana.) Of erect pyra-

midal growth; silvery foliage. A tree of dis-
tinct and striking character.

Deltoides Monolifera (Carolina Poplar). Of
strong, rapid growth, handsome green foliage.
Is much planted where quick effects are
wanted.

Nigra Italica. (Lombardy Poplar). A striking
tree; tall growing, pyramidal shaped tree, used
for screening.

Prunus
Avium. (Double Mowering Cherry). Large double

white flowers in great abundance in early
Spring.

—Double Pink—^Same as above, producing pink
flowers.

—James H Veitch. The best double flowering
pink Japanese Cherry.

Cerasifera Pissardi. (Purple-leaved Plum.) The
best purple-leaved plant we have, the color
being intense and enduring; flowers white in
April

Jap. rosea pendula. A weeping form of Japan-
ese origin. Grafted on tall stems the branches
droop gracefully to the ground. In early May
covered with rosy pink flowers. (Standard or
Pyramidal.)

serotina (Native Black Cherry). Covered in
May with long spikes of white flowers, follow-
ed by black cherries.

Sinensis flore plena (Chinese Double-flowering
Cherry). Double white flowers.

Spectabilis Rosea, FI. PI. Beautiful pink or white
double flowers; sweet scented.

Ptelea—Hop Tree
trifoliata. A small shrubby tree, bearing clus-

ters of white flowers in June, followed by hop-
like seeds in Autumn.

Pyrus (Malus), Flow’g Crab Apple
Coronarius (Fragrant Flowering Crab). Bearing

profusion of pink blossoms about middle of
May.

iioribunda. Rose-red single flowers, very showy.
Fruit small, bright red in Autumn.

—Atrosanguinea. A darker flowered variety
of M. floribunda—quite conspicuous.

—Scheideckeri. A double-flowered form of the
above.

HaUiana Parkmanni. (Parkman’s Flowering
Crab). Bearing in May an abundance of rosy-

pink flowers, in cUnsters, on lo'ng green sitems.

loensis (Bechtel’s Flowering Crab). Tree cov-
ered in early Spring with large, double, frag-

rant flowers of a delicate pink color.

Quercus—Oak
Possibly no other species of tree equals the

Oak in all its characteristics; certainly none
compare with it in enduring majesty. No tree

is better suited for avenues on extensive places,

and for this purpose it is steadily gaining ground
in cities as well, though its complete adaptabil-
ity is by no means established. The large-grow-
ing sorts, given room for development, have few
equals for lawns. Prune severely when trans-

planting.

alba (White Oak). A noble and enduring tree

of great beauty. Requires a large space for

proper development.

bicolor (Swamp White Oak). Handsome, large

sinuate-toothed leaves, which turn to a bright
scarlet in Autumn.

Cerris (Turkey Oak). Medium size; thick, dense
growth; foliage green until killed by frost,

coccinea (Scarlet Oak). Especially attractive in

Autumn, when the leaves change to a bright
scarlet.

macrocarpa (Mossy Cup Oak),

palustris (Pin Oak). Leaves deep green and fine-

ly divided; grown singly, it should be allowed
to branch low. Makes a fine avenue tree.

Phellos (Willow Oak). Pyramidal form, leaves

like the Willow, very persistent, and retain-

ing their green color until late in Autumn.

Prinus (Chestnut Oak). Resembling a Chestnut
tree.

rubra. In Autumn the foliage turns a purplish

crimson.

Rhamnus
(See Shrubs.)

Rhus
(See Shrubs.)

Robinia—Locust
(See Shrubs.)

Salisburia
(See Ginko)



8 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Salix—Wiliov/

BalDylonica (Weeping Willow). A partdcularly
graceful tree.

—Aurea Pendula. Of splendid weeping habit. It

is considered hardier than S'alix Babylonica.

Solomoni (Solomon’s Weeping). Very similar to

Thurlow’s Weeping Willow—slightly more
pendulous.

Caprea (Pussy Willow). The well known kind.

pentandra (Laurel-leaved W’illow). Foliage
bright shining green, adherent until late Au-
tumn. A valuable seashore tree.

rosmarinifolia (Rosemary Willow). Makes a
handsome dwarf ornamental tree, with light

green foliage.

elegantissima (Thurlow’s Weeping Willow). Sim-
ilar to, but more upright-growing than Baby-
lonica.

vitellina aurea (Golden Bark Willow). Bark of

a golden color; especially attractive in Win-
ter.

—Britzensis. Conspicuous in Winter, when its

red bark is most attractive.

Sophora Japonica—Pagoda Tree. Bears yellow-
ish white flowers in August when almost no
other tree is in bloom.

Mountain Ash

Sorbus—Mountain Ash
Aucuparia (European Mountain Ash). Hand-
some small tree, bearing clusters of bright red
berries in Fall.

—pendula (Weeping Mountain Ash).

—quercifolia (Oak-leaved Mountain Ash). Habit
pyramiidial, with deeply lobed Oak-like leave®,
green above and pubescent underneath.

Tilia—Linden, or Lime
Americana (American Linden). A tree of large

size. Large heart-shaped leaves, fragrant
flowers.

Europaea Alba Argentea. (Silver Leaf Linden).
Of symmetrical habit. Leaves green above
and silvery white beneath.

—Spectabilis Tomentosa. Is similar to Silver
Linden; leaves are larger and more glossy and
more persistent, hanging on to the tree until

late Fall.

—platyphylla (Broad-leaved European Linden).
A tree about the same size as Tilia vulgaris,

but easily distinguished by its larger and
rougher leaves.

—vulgaris (European Small-leaved Linden).
Makes a compact, erect growth, but not so

rapid or large as the American variety. Leaves
smaller and flowers fragrant.

American Elm

Ulmus—Elm
Americana (American Elm). A large, lofty-

growing tree, the limbs of which droop in wide
sweeping curves that are particularly attrac-

tive and graceful.

—pendula (Camperdown Weeping Elm). Grafted
6 to 7 feet high this forms one of the most
distinct and picturesque drooping trees.

Virgilia

(See Cladrasitis)



DECIDUOUS TREES 9

Trees for Avenue or Street Planting
Suitable also for the lawn where there is sufficient space. Described in their respective places

in the Catalogue.

Deciduous Trees

Acer dasycarpum. (Silver Maple.)

—Wieri. (Wier’s Silver Maple.)

—platanoides. (Norway Maple.)

—mbrum. (Red Maple.)

—saccliarum. (Sugar Maple.)

Aesculus hippocastanum. (English Horse Chest-

nut.)

Fraxinus Americana. (American White Ash.)

liiquidambar styraciflua. (Sweet Gum.)

Iiiriodendron tulipifera. (Tulip Tree.)

Magnolia acuminata. (Cucumber Tree.)

Platanus orientalis. (Oriental Plane.)

Populus Nigra Italica. (Lombardy Poplar.)

—deltoides monilifera. (Carolina Poplar.)

Quercim ooccinea. (Scarlet Oak.)

—palustris. (Pii^ Oak.)

—rubra. (Red Oak.)

Salisburia adiantifolia. (Maidenix^^^.)

Tilia Americana. (American Linden.)

—vulgaris. (European Linden.)

—platyphylla. (Lime Tree.)

—tomentosa. (Silver-leaved Linden.)

Ulmus Americana. (American Elm.)

Weeping Trees

Acer dasycarpum Wier’s. (Wier’s Maple.)

Betula alba laciniata. (Cut-leaved Birch.)

—Youngii. (Young’s Weeping Birch.)

Cerasus rosea pendula. (Weeping Cherry.)

Cornus florida pendula. (Weeping Dogwood.)

Moms pendula. (Teas’ Weeping Mulberry.)

Salix Babylonica. (Weeping Willow.)

and other weeping varieties.

Sorbus Aucuparia pendula. (Weeping Mountain
Ash.)

Ulmus scabra pendula. (Camperdown Elm.)

Flowering and Ornamental Fruited Trees

Aesculus. (Horse Chestnut.)

Amelanchier. (Snowy Mespilus.)

Amygdalus. (Peach.) In variety.

Aralia. (Hercules Clulb.)

Benzoin. (Spieewood.)

Cerasus. (Cherry.) In variety.

Cercis. (Judas.)

Cladrastis tinctoria. (Yellow Wood.)

Cornus. (Dogwood.)

Crataegus. (Hawthorn.) In variety.

Koelreuteria. (Varnish Tree.)

Laburnum. (Golden Chain.)

Magnolia. In variety.

Oxydendron arborea. (Sorrel Tree.)

Paulownia. (Empress Tree.)

Pyrus. (Flowering Apple.)

Sorbus Aucuparia. (Mountain Ash.)

Trees with Bright Colored Bark in Winter

Betula alba. In variety.

Fagus Americana.

Salix Britzensis.

Salix vitellina aurea

Salix vitellina aimea Pendula

TiUa. In variety.



10 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
The use of shrubbery about the home adds materially to the beauty and attractiveness of the

place and affords opportunity for a display of artistic development with the varying color of foli-

age and flowers, and different habits of growth. Shrubs provide material of a permanent char-

acter for the adornment of property at less cost and more effectively than anything else.

Pruning
The practice of indiscriminate pruning of shrubs in Winter shqulti De discouraged since, by

doing so, you will in most sorts cut away the flower-bearing wood when the season of bloom is

come suffer disappointment in consequence.
The early April, May and June shrubs are of this character and what pruning they receive

should be done after the period of bloom.
The late Summer and Fall-blooming sp^'^^^s bear flowers on wood of the same season’s growth,

and the more of this you have the grea*<^r the amount of bloom. Severe Winter pruning tends, for

a time at least, to encourage st--^g new growth, though unquestionably it tends, too, to lower

vitalitv and should not, ^-i^crefore, be practiced continually.

Indeed the obi^'^^ ef pruning should be chiefly to accentuate the beauties of natural forms,

which are alw^^s best, and should as much as possible be sought for. To this end thin judiciously

and cut sparingly, remembering to do this at the seasons and for the reasons stated. It is

in small places to use small and dwarf shrubs and allow free development, rather than the
rarge-growing sorts that, to be kept within bounds, must suffer mutilation and disfigurement.

Acer Japonicum—Japanese Maple
The Japan Maples are trees of dwarf habit,

with very graceful and often deeply colored
foliage. They may be treated as shrubs in

masses, and for this reason we group them
separately. There are a great many variations
in these trees, but we select only the most pro-

nounced, hardiest and best.

—aureum (Golden-leaved Maple). Foliage of

pronounced golden color.

polymorphum (Green Leaved). The parent type
of most Japan Maples.

—atropurpureum. (Purple Leaved.) Foliage of

intense purple, and in early Spring especially

beautiful.

—dissectum. (Green Cutleaf). The foliage of

this and the next variety is indeed most hand-
some, the habit dwarf and pendulous.

—atro-purpurea dissectum (Purple Cutleaf). A
variety with deeply cut almost fern-life foliage

of dwarf and pendulous habit; green and pur-
ple.

Tartarica ginnale. (Tartarian maple). A shrubby
tree with divided leaves. Good for grouping.

Amelanchier—Mespilus
Botryapium (Dwarf Juneberry). Leaves and

flower-stalk whitish woolly when young; showy
white flowers in April; fruit juicy; of good
flavor.

Amorpha Canescens—Lead Plant
Deep blue flowers—foliage light grey—hairy,

fruticosa (False Indigo). Whitish foliage, and
abundant spikes of chocolate-colored flowers.

Amygdalus—Flowering Almond
Pink and white varieties. The long shoots of

these shrubs are full of double white and Bose-
like blossoms in early Spring.

Andromeda
Arborea (See Oxydendron.)

Mariana (Stagger Bush). A beautiful species,

bearing a profusion of white waxy flowers.

For Evergreen Sorts, see Evergreen Shrubs.

Aralia—Hercules Club
pentaphylla. A prickly shrub or small tree, with

lustrous bright green foliage.

spinosa (Hercules’ Club). Tree of small size,

with very prickly stem and tropical appear-
ance. Immense panicles of white flowers in

August.

Aronia Arbutifolia
(Black Cbokeberry.)

Melanocarpa (Nigra.) Be'aring clusters oif white
flowers in May, followed by glossy black ber-

ries.

rubra (Bed Chokeberry). Similar to Nigra, flow-

ers followed by brilliant red berries. Both are
suitable for planting in low grounds.

Aralia Spinosa



DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 11

Azalea
arlDorescens (Wood Honeysuckle.) Its pinkish

white flowers appear about July 10th. It can

be grown successfully in the woods or in open
situations.

calendulacea (Flame-colored Azalea.) Blooms in

latter part of May. Brilliant orange yellow
flowers.

kaempferi. From Japan. Brick red, medium-
sized flowers.

mollis (Japanese Azalea.) Dwarf shrub, bear-

ing an abundance of large, bright red and
yellow blossoms.

nudlflora (Pinxter Flower.) A shrub bearing a
profusion of pink blossoms about the middle
of May.

Vaseyi (Carolina Azalea.) Bears in June a pro-

fusion of delicate pink flowers,

vlscosa (Small White Azalea.) Bears in latter

June pure white, exceedingly fragrant flowers.

(See also Evergreen Shrubs.)

Baccharis—Groundsel Bush
halimifolia. A valuable shrub for the seashore.

Blooms in late Summer.

Benzoin Aestivale. (Spice Bush.)
A small shrubby tree. Smooth, dark-colored

bark and dark green leave®. The whole plant is

fragrant. Yellow flowers in early Spring, before
the leave® appear, and scarlet fruit in Summer.

Berberis—Barberry
Hakodate. A vigorous grower with dark green

foliage.

Thunbergii (Japanese Barberry.) Of very dense,

dwarf, spreading habit. Foliage neat and
abundant, coloring gorgeously in Autumn.
Makes an excellent ornamental hedge. Scar-

let fruit adherent nearly all Winter.
—Nana (Box Barberry)
vulgaris (Common Barberry.) Of erect growth
and with prickly stems, bearing pretty yellow
flowers in May. Fruit purplish red, abundant
and adherent.

—purpurea. A purple-leaved shrub of upright
habit and prickly stem, bearing an abundance
of yellow flowers in May and reddish-purple
fruit in Autumn. Adherent nearly all Winter.

(See also Evergreen Shrubs.)

Bu(idleia
variabilis (Sweet-scented Buddleia.) A very
handsome species with showy, fragrant lilac

and orange-yellow flowers.

—Veitchi. A much improved variety, more vig-

orous and p-oducing flower spikes 20 inches
long by 3 inches broad. Color violet-mauve
with orange-yellow center.

Callicarpa
purpurea. A dwarf shrub, bearing small, light

purple flowers in July, followed in Autumn by
violet-purple berries in great profusion.

Calycanthus—Sweet Shrub
floridus (Strawberry Shrub.) Prized for its

brown, fragrant flowers in May; the whole
plant is aromatic.

Caragana—Siberian Pea Tree
arhorescens. June. Showy, small yellow flowers.

Dark green wood and neat foliage.

Caryopteris—Blue Spirea
mastacanthus. A late-blooming shrub, bearing

in the axil of each leaf a bunch of bright blue
flowers. Flowers through September and Oc-
tober. Requires protected situation.

Ceanothus—Jersey Tea
Americanus. A dwarf shrub, bearing a profu-

sion of white flowers in panicles in June.

Cephalanthus—Button Bush
occidentalis. Shrub, bearing globular heads of

white flowers in July.

Cercis—Judas Tree
Canadensis (American Judas). A small tree,

bearing an abundance of rosy-pink flowers in

early May before the leaves appear. Foliage
heart-shaped and shining green.

Japonica (Japan Judas). Of dwarf habit. Deep
rose color flowers in early May.

Chionanthus—White Fringe
Virginica. A large-growing shrub, bearing

racemes of fringe-like white flowers in latter

May.

Clethra—Sweet Pepper Bush
alnifolia. A shrub, bearing profusely spikes of

yellowish-white, scented flowers in August.

Colutea—Bladder Senna
arborescens. A large-growing shrub, bearing yel-

low pea-shaped flowers in early June, followed
by large, inflated seed pods.

Clethra Alnifolia



12 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Deutzia Gracilis

Cornus—Dogwood
alba Siberica, (Red-twigged Dogwood). Flowers

white, in June. It is valued chiefly for its

blood-red bark in Winter.

—elegantissima (White Variegated Dogwood).
Of dwarf habit; with variegated foliage and
blood-red bark.

—Spaethi (Golden-leaved Dogwood). Similar

to C. sanguinea variegata, except in this we
have yellow instead of white variegation,

altemifolia (Blue Dogwood). The peculiar ar-

rangement of the branches gives the shrub a

flattened aspect. The bark is greenish, striped

with white; fruit deep blue.

Kousa. A small tree, native of China and Japan.
Flowers creamy white, appearing after the

leaves in June and contrasting finely with the

green foliage.

mascula (Cornelian Cherry). Native of Europe,
distinguished in very early Spring by its dense

clusters of small yellow flowers, and in late

Summer by large bright red fruit,

paniculata (Gray Dogwood). Free flowering;

very handsome when in bloom with its white
fruit on red peduncles in the Fall,

sericea (Silky Dogwood). This reddish stemmed
sort is a late bloomer and its corymbs of

white flowers appear about the end of June.

Its blue berries in October are very pretty,

stolonifera lutea aurea (Golden-barked Dog-
wood). A striking contrast when planted with
the red-barked variety.

For other Comus, see Deciduous Trees

Corylus—Hazel Nut
Avellana (European Hazel Nut).

(See also Fruit Department.)
—purpurea (Purple Hazel Nut). Leaves a deep

purple, fading as the season advances to a
lighter tint.

Crataegus
(See Trees)

Cydonia—Japan Quince
Japonica. The plant in early Spring is envel-

oped in bloom of a rich red color.

Cytisus
Scoparius. (iSco(tch Broom), This plant bears

golden-yellow blossoms in June and lattracts

attention when grown in masses. Requires
protected situation.

Desmodium
penduliflorum. A low shrub with rose-colored

flowers in September. Dies to the ground in

Winter.

Deutzia
candidissima (Double White Deutzia). Flowers

very double and snow white.

crenata fl. pi. (Double Pink Deutzia). Flowers
double, distinctly marked on the outside of the
petals with pink or red stripes.

gracilis (Slender Deutzia). Of dwarf and bushy
habit, bearing racemes of pure white droop-
ing flowers.

Lemoinei (Lemoine’s Deutzia). White flower, A
hybrid between Gracilis and the tall-growing
varieties.

parvlflora. A native of Northern China. Stems
covered in June with creamy white flowers, in

large corymbs.

Pride of Rochester (Large Flowered Deutzia).
Is very double, floriferous, and the petals faint-

ly tinged with rose,

Diervilla
(See Weigela)

Trifida. Native plant adapted to shady posi-

tions. Small yellow flower. Good foliage.

Eleagnus
Angustifolia (Russian Olive), A large shrub,
sometimes forming a small tree, with long,

narrow, silvery-green foliage; flowers yellow,
followed by yellow fruit.

Longipes (Goumi). Of dwarf spreading habit.

Leaves dark green above, silvery beneath;
flowers yellow; fruit bright red.

Euonymus—Strawberry Tree
alatus. Corky bark. Of dwarf, compact habit.

Leaves small, followed by red fruit in Autumn.
Beautiful when the foliage turns to a bright
red in Autumn.

Americana (Burning Bush). A tall-growing
shrub with deep purple flowers in June. Fruit
scarlet in Autumn. Broad foliage.

Bungeanus. A strong grower. Beautiful yel-

low fruit. Bright fall coloring.

Europaea (English Strawberry Bush). A shrubs

by tree, and valued for its ornamental fruit,

which is adherent nearly all Winter.

Exochorda
grandiflora (Pearl Bush). A beautiful shrub,

bearing racemes of large white flowers, cover-

ing the bush about the middle of May.



DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 13

Forsythia Suspensa

Forsythia—Golden Bell
Fortunei. Bears golden-yellow flowers in great
abundance before the leaves expand in early
Spring.

interme^a. Slender, erect, sometimes arching
branches, very floriferous.

suspensa (Weeping Forsythia). Growth more
delicate and slender than the preceding, and
habit more pendent.

viridissima (Dark Green Forsythia). Robust
grower; habit straggling; flowers and bark of
more intense color.

Genista
scoparia (Scotch Broom). This plant bears

golden-yellow blossoms in June and attracts
attention when grown in masses. Requires
protected situation.

Halesia—Silver Bell
tetraptera. A most interesting and desirable

shrubby tree, bearing pendent bell-shaped
white flowers in May.

Hamamelis—Witch Hazel
Virginiana. An interesting shrub of large growth,

bearing ribbons of bright yellow blossoms in

late Autumn.

Hibiscus—Rose of Sharon—Althea
Syriacus. Well known and valuable shrubs for

their abundant and continuous bloom through
August and September, Single and double
flowering in pink, purple, red and white shades,

variegata. Flowers double, purple, variegated
foliage.

Hydrangea
arborescens grandiflora alba (Hills of Snow),

This bears large clusters of sterile flowers,

clear white. Very lasting, and are borne
abundantly in Midsummer,

nivea, or radiata. Large, heart-shaped foliage,

bright and silvery beneath. Flowers are
white, in flat corymbs,

Otaksa. Foliage deep green; flowers rose-colcred
in immense trusses in July, Requires protec-

tion in Winter,
paniculata (Panicled Hydrangea), A vigorous

Japanese shrub, bearing long, loose panicles of

white flowers,

—grandiflora. The well-known and popular Hy-
drangea, bearing immense pyramidal panicles

of flowers from August to frost.

Hypericum—St, John’s Wort
aureum. An upright, hardy shrub, bearing a

great profusion of golden-yellow flowers in lat-

ter Summer,
densiflomm (Shrubby St. John’s Wort). A spe-

cies with large clusters of yellow flowers ap-
pearing July.

kalmianmn. A native shrub with yellow flowers.

Ilex
verticillata (Black Alder). A fine shrub of up-

right habit and dark-colored bark, particular-
ly attractive in late Autumn and early Winter
on account of its abundant bright red berries.

Itea
Virginica (Virginian Willow). A pretty shrub;

quite rare, bearing white flowers in June.
Valuable for its rich coloring in Autumn.

Jasminum
nudiflorum. A small, slender shrub, bearing yel-

low flowers in March or April, or even earlier,

if the weather is very mild. Of twining habit
and will cover a trellis.

Laurus —Spice Bush
(See Benzoin)

Lespedeza—Desmodium
bicolor (Bush Clover). A shrub from Japan,

with slender branches, becoming tall and grace-
ful; foliage resembles Clover leaf; small pur-
ple flowers in July.

Ligustrum—Privet
Amurense (Amoor River Privet). The Chinese

variety, hardy, with dark green leaves, which
persist almost through the Winter.

ciliatum, syn. medium. Spreading habit. One
of the hardiest kinds. Drops its leaves early,

revealing an abundance of black berries which
make the plant very attractive.

Ibota (Japan Privet). A distinct and valuable,
hardy variety.

—Regelianum. A low, dense shrub, with almost
horizontal spreading pendent branches. Leaves
are oblong or obovate,

Lucidum. Glossy green foliage of good size.

Hydrangea Paniculata Grandiflora



14 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Sweet Syringa

Ligustrum (continued)

ovalifolium (California Privet). The well-known
variety so extensively used for hedging.

—aurea (Golden). A variety of the above beau-
tifully marked with yellow and very orna-

mental.
Pulaski (Polish Privet). Claimed to be the

hardiest privet grown. Prom Poland.
Vulgaris (European Privet). Leaves dark green.

Large black seeds.

Lonicera—Bush Honeysuckle
Alberti. A small creeping variety with nice

rosy pink flowers in May.
fragrantissima. An irregular spreading shrub,
bearing in great profusion creamy white, ex-

ceedingly fragrant flowers, very early in

Spring. Nearly evergreen.
Maacki. This grand Bush Honeysuckle grows

to a height of 10 feet, covered with trumpet-
shaped white flowers in Spring, followed by
bright red berries.

Morrowi (Morrowi Honeysuckle). Cream-white
flowers, followed later by a great profusion
of amber and red fruit.

EiUprechtiana (Manchurian Honeysuckle). An
excellent variety bearing an abundance of ber-

ries.

Tatarica (Upright Tartarian Honeysuckle). In
colors of pink, red and white; very handsome
and attractive shrub in flower and fruit.

Myrica—Bayberry
cerifera (Candleberry, or Wax Myrtle). A hand-

some, dense-growing shrub of rounded habit,

with rich, dark green, persistent foliage. A
shrub thriving in the poorest soils and most
exposed situations.

Oxydendrum—Sorrel Tree
(Andromeda)

arborea. A valuable medium-sized tree or large

shrub, bearing racemes of white flowers in

Mid-summer. Autumn foliage a brilliant crim-

son and very showy.

Philadelphus—Mock Orange
The Philadelphus are most valuable shrubs.

They are hardy, have good foliage and bear a
profusion of flowers, nearly all of which have
a marked and pleasing odor. Their season of

bloom is just after the Diervillas and early

Spiraeas. Are suited for planting singly as

specimens or in the shrubbery border.
Avalanche. Flowers white, smaller than those

of Coronarius, round, possessing a sweet odor,

and producing abundantly. Dwarf,
coronarius (Sweet Syringa). Well known for

its sweet-scented white flowers in June.
—aureus (Golden Leaf Syringa). Habit dwarf
and compact; foliage bright golden.
—Gordonianum. A late bloomer, and valuable

for this quality. Large, fragrant flowers.

—grandifiora. A large-flowered, strong-growing
sort.

—Lemoine.—^Similar to Avalanche but a little

stronger growler.

Potentilla
fniticosa (Shrubby Cinquefoil). A native shrub-

by species, of erect habit, very compact, long,

silky, pubescent leaves. The flowers are pret-

ty, of a bright yellow color.

Prinos
(See Ilex)

Prunus—Plum
maritima (Beach Plum). A valuable shrub for

seashore planting; low bush, oval leaves; soft,

downy underneath. Round purple or crimson
fruit.

Pissardi (Purple-leaved Plum.) (See trees.)

triloba (Double-flowering Plum). This is planted
for its large, double pink flowers which are

among the first in May.

Ptelea
(See Deciduous Trees.)

Pyrus Japonica
(See Cydonia.)

Arbutifolia (Malus, see Trees.)

Ehamnus—Buckthorn
cathartica (Common Buckthorn.) A fine hardy

shrub, with dark green foliage, white flowers

and small fruits.

frangula (Carolina Buckthorn). A handsome
lawn shrub with greenish flowers; red berries,

changing to black in the Fall.

Rhodotypos
kerrioides. A fine shrub, bearing conspicuous

white flowers on the ends of the twigs; blooms
about the middle of May and continuously

for a long time.



DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 15

Sumach

Rhus—Sumach
Canadensis (arfomatic) (Fragrant Sumach,)
Low-spreading siirufb with glossy, aromatic
foliage.

copallina (Shining Sumach). Beautiful native
shrub, glossy foliage, which in the Fall is very
brilliant.

Cotinus (Purple Fringe). The well-known Smoke
Tree; small, round, glossy foliage. Seed ves-

sels a reddish purple in great profusion.
glabra (Smooth Sumach). Large-growing shrub,

with smooth bark. Very effective in Autumn
with its crimson seeds and foliage.

—laciniata (Cut-leaved Sumach). A beautiful
shrub with large leaves, deeply and finely cut,

with a drooping, graceful habit. Leaves as-

sume a gorgeous crimson color in Autumn.
typhina (Staghorn Sumach). A small shrubby

tree of irregular form. Conspicuous Autumn
fruit and foliage.

—laciniata (cut-leaved Sfiaghorn Sumach). Of
the same character as the species, but with
delicately cut, almost ferii-like foliage.

Ribes—Currant
Gordonianum (Pink Fig. Currant). Very at-

tractive fall foliage.

odoratum (aureum) (Yellow-flowering Currant.)
Flowers yellow, with pink stamens and sweet
scented.

sanguinemn. Blooms in May, bright pink, almost
carmine flowers.

Robinia—Locust
hispida (Bose Acacia). This is valued for its ele-

gant clusters of rose-colored flowers, which ex-

pand toward the close of May, and continue
for several weeks. The branches resemble a
moss Bose.

(See also Deciduous Trees.)

Rosa—Rose
We class the wild Boses among shrubs since

they best fit in such place. They are used largely
in shrubbery and hedge borders, where their
generally good foliage, graceful habit, abundant
bloom and bright fruit seem especially fitting.

Also for ground covering.
blanda. Slender red branches, almost thorn-

less; foliage oval, pale green; flowers are large,

bright rose-colored, single, blooms in May.
Hugonis.—New single flowering yellow rose.

Suitable for planting in shrub groups. Very
dainty foliage.

lucida. A native sort of rather dwarf habit.
Bears rosy-pink, single flowers in early June,
and red fruit in the Fall. Showy in masses
on the borders of a wood,

multiflora Japonica. Of very robust habit, mak-
ing long, arching canes. Covered in June with
white fragrant flowers, followed by scarlet

hips adherent all Winter.
Nitida. A native variety, bearing single pink

flowers in early June. Uised in mass plainit-

ingS' on banks and poor grounds. Natural
effects.

Palustris— (Carolina). The tall-growing Wild
Bose, with single pink flowers during the Sum-
mer months; its bright red fruit is very showy,

rubiginosa. The well-known Sweetbrier. The
whole plant exhales a delightful fragrance,

rubrifolia (Purple-leaved Bose). This is valued
for its beautiful reddish-green foliage, as well

as for its pink flowers in early June,

rugosa (Japan Bose.) Its vigorous robust habit,

handsome foliage and flowers especially rec-

ommend it. The latter possess a delightful

fragrance, and are followed by large bright
hips, that prolong the attraction of the plant
well into the Winter.

—alba. Similar in all respects to the preceding
except in color of flowers, which are pure
white.
—Hybrid. Conrad F. Meyer. Pink.

—Nova Zembla. White.

setigera (Prairie Bose). Of most vigorous growth
and clean, healthy foliage, bearing in July a

profusion of delicate pink single flowers on
long, arching canes.

Rosa Rugosa



16 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Privet Hedge Inclosing a Eose Garden

ROSES
The Eose is the “queen of flowers^’ and all flower lovers are striving conimually to secure

and cultivate the best. They are confused often by the plethora of varieties offered.

Their exquisite form and shades in color and their effectiveness for house adornment com-
mend them to all. Their culture is not easy. They require a rich and well drained soil and high
culture with abundant plant food.

Mulching at all seasons and close planting insure best results. Before planting prune them
severely and indeed annually thereafter. This remark does not apply to climbing roses which must
not be so pruned. It is usually enough to cut out old and decayed branches and if desirable shorten
the longest shoots. The other sorts here considered bear their flowers on new" wood and to secure
good blooms a vigorous growth is necessary.

Insect control is essential. Use a tobacco solution for the green aphis; use a tobacco water
solution with arsenate of lead as poison for all eating insects. The rose chafer or beetle can only
be controlled by catching ’em alive and killing ’em dead.

As soon as the leaves are developed the Eose caterpillar appears and must be looked for and
destroyed daily by pinching in its shelter of leaves glued together.

To aid intended purchasers we classify roses as June flowering (Hybrid Perpetuals); ever-

blooming (Teas and Hybrid Teas) and the Baby Eambler (Polyantha) U^pe, also everblooming.

The first bloom abundantly in June and some sorts sparingly in Autumn, Are hardier, more
easily grown and produce the finest and best flowers. They bear neglect better and are suited
for those who are unwilling or unable to give the attention required for the Tea and Hybrid
Tea Eoses. But for great variety in form and shades of color these are the best and under fav-
orable conditions will bloom continuously from June to November.

The Polyantha roses are recommended for their dwarf habit, their suitability for borders
and in masses. Flowers are borne in clusters in pink, red and white and a new variety has
disitinctlly yellow buds, becomang white when fully blown. They bloom all Summer and in masses
are effective for house decorations. Are of easy culture.

Use Eoses abundantly, care for them intelligently and be rewarded by magnificent flowers.

Potted Eoses are desirable for late Spring and Summer planting.



DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 17

Columbia

Hybrid Perpetual Eosss,

or June Roses

Tliese are the June Roses, so admirably

suited for garden culture, the formation of

beds, liedges and permanent plantations, where

hardy varieties are desired. In May and June

these hardy Roses are brilliant with large, per-

fumed flowers of richest colors; far excelling

the everblooming class in size and vivid effect.

Many of those offered give occasional flowers

through the Summer and again in Autumn.

American Beauty, red.

Baroness Rothschild, pink.

Frau Karl Druschki, white.

General Jack, red.

Hugh Dickson, led.

J. B. Clark, red.

Louis V. Houtte, red.

Magna Charta, pink.

Mrs. John Laing, pink

Mrs. Sharman Crawford, pink.

Paul Neyron, pink.

Reine Marie d’ltalie, pink.

Soliel d’Or, yellow.

Ulrich Brunner, red.

Victor Verdier, pink.

Hybrid Tea Roses, or Everbloomers
This class includes some of the finest varie-

ties. They are very free flowering, fragrant
and beautiful, but need some protection during
the Winter.

Antoine Rivoire, pink and yellow.
Betty, Coppery rose.

Chateau de Clos Vougeot. Red.
Columbia, pink.

Bora Hansen, pink.
}3uke of Wellington, yellow.
Etoile de France, red.

Francis Scott Key, red.

General McArthur, red.

General Sup’r Arnold Janssen, red.

Geo. C. Waud. Orange red.

Gruss an Teplitz, red.

Harry Kirk, yellow.
Hoosier Beauty, red.

J. C. Mock, pink.
Killarney, pink.
Killarney, white.
Konigin Carola, pink.

Lady Hillingdon, yellow.
La France, pink.
Lady Alice Stanley, pink.

Lady Ursula, pink.

Los Angeles, pink.

La Tosca, pink.

Mad. Abel Chatenay, red.

Mad. Carolina Testout, pink.

Mad. Edward Herriot, yellow.
Mad. Jos. Combett, white.
Mad. Jules Grolez, pink.

Mad. Ravery, yellow.
Milady, red.

Miss Cynthia Forde, pink.

Mrs. Aaron Ward, yellow.
Mrs. A. R. Waddell, orange yellow.

Mrs. W. C. Miller, pink.
Natalie Bottner, yellow.

Ophelia, pink.

Pharisaer, pink.

Red Radiance, red.

Souv. de Pres’t Carnot, pink.

Sunburst, yellow.
Wm. N. Shean, pink.
Wm. R. Smith, white.

Killarney



18 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Climbing American Beauty

Climbing Roses
American Pillar. Large single flowers of rich,

rosy pink.
Aviateur Bleriot. Yellow. A strong grower,

with beautiful foliage and large clusters of

medium-sized flowers.

Crimson Rambler. An exceedingly vigorous,

rapid grower; handsome, rich, glowing crim-

son flowers.

Climbing American Beauty. Same as its name-
sake in size, color and fragrance, with the

addition of the climbing habit.

Dr. W. Van Fleet. A delicate shade of flesh

pink, deepening to rosy flesh in the center;

high center.
Dorothy Perkins. Beautiful shell-pink color,

which holds for a long time, fading Anally
to a lovely, deep rose; very sweet scented.

Excelsa or Red Dorothy Perkins. Intense crim-

son scarlet; double flowers in brilliant clusters,

set in glossy, shining foliage.

Gardenia. Good grower and fine foliage; cream
colored flowers.

Hiawatha. Glowing ruby crimson, with a clear,

white eye; single flowers in clusters; light,

glossy, green foliage.

Paul’s Scarlet Climber. A new red, single flower-
ing kind of excellent quality.

Pink Rambler. Old fashioned, well known climb-
er. Single flowers.

Silver Moon. Silvery white with a mass of
bright yellow stamens; petals of splendid sub-
stance and beautifully cupped; exceedingly
large, fragrant flowers.

Tausendschon or Thousand Beauties. Varying
shades from a delicately flushed white to a
deep pink or rosy carmine, in bright clusters
of blossoms.

Wliite Dorothy Perkins. A pure white sport
from Dorothy Perkins, with which it is iden-
tical in foliage and habit.

White Rambler (Thalia). Of Crimson Rambler
type, but bearing innumerable clusters of
small, pure white flowers.

Wichuraiana (Memorial Rose). Creeping sort,
with small, dark green and shining leaves.
Flowers single, white, with prominent yel-
low stamens. Good for covering banks, rocks
or similar places.

Yellow Rambler (Aglaia). Hardy climbii.g Rose.

Polyantha Roses, or Baby Rambler

The Pol^^antha or Baby Rambler Roses are

a distinct class of Everblooming Roses, dis-

tinguished by their dwarf, bushy habit of

growth, medium size and very double flowers,

borne in large clusters. They are vigorous
growers and constant bloomers.

Baby Dorothy, pink.

George Eiger, yellow.

Mrs. Cutbush, pink.

Orleans, red.

Red Baby Rambler.

White Baby Rambler or Catherine Zermet.

Rubus Odoratus—Fig. Raspberry

Sambucus—Elder

Acutiloba (Cut Leaf Elder). Pernlike foliage.

Canadensis (American Elder). The great cymes
of snow-white flowers are exceedingly showy
and the Autumn display of deep purplish fruit
is likewise attractive.

nigra aurea (Golden Elder). Foliage bright gold-

en yellow, much used for color effect in shrub
planting and very desirable.

racemosa (Red-berried Elder). Wood thicker
than Canadensis and bark warty. Flowers and
the red fruit borne on paniculate cymes, the
latter ripening in June while the other varie-

ties are still in flower.



DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 19

Baby Rambler

Spiraea
An indispensable class of medium-sized shrubs.

Of easy culture in all soils. They embrace a wide
range of foliage, habit of growth, color of flow-

ers and season of bloom.

Aitchisoni. Similar io Sorbifolia, though a
stronger grower and the branches being col-

ored red. Grows to a height of 8 feet. Flow-
ers are white.

Billardi. Bright rosy pink flowers in terminal
spikes, from July to October.

Bumaldi. Dwarf habit, bearing numerous flat

heads of rosy-pink flowers from June until Au-
tumn is well advanced.

—Anthony Waterer. Flowers deep crimson,
showy and attractive.

Bumalda Var. Froebelli (Crimson Spirea) Ctim-
eom flowers in flat panicles. 'Medium to dwarf
in size and excellent for shrub groups.

Callosa alba. Dwarf. Similar to Callosa rubra,
but bearing pure white flowers.

—rosea. Of upright habit, the terminal shoots
and leaves having a rosy tint and bearing
flowers of similar color in July,

crispifolia. Very dwarf grower, with peculiar
smlall foliage and red flowers,

opulifolia (Ninebark). Vigorous, upright; white
flowers in May.

—aurea (Golden Ninebark). A vigorous golden-
leaved variety, white flowers in early June,

pninifolia (Bridal Wreath). Bears handsome
double white flowers all along the branches in
early Spring before the leaves are expanded.

Reevesii. Bears beautiful white flowers in clus-
ters about June 1.

rotundifolia. Of irregular form and spreading
branches, dark green, nearly round leaves
which are adherent until late in Autumn.
Showy white flowers in umbel-like racemes in
June.

salicifolia (Willow-leaved Spirea). Long, nar-

row, pointed leaves and rose-colored flowers in

June and July.
sorbifolia (Ash Leaved Spirea). An upright-

growing, irregular-shaped shrub, bearing pin-

nate foliage of a pleasing light green color.

Flowers white, borne in upright panicles in

latter June.
Thunbergii (Snow Garland). Of dwarf habit;

very graceful; single white flowers before the

leaves expand in early Spring, distributed all

over the plant.

tomentosa (Steeple Bush). Midsummer bloom-
ing variety, bearing pink flowers in panicles.

Van Houttei (Van Houtte’s Bridal Wreath).
Habit of plant graceful, bearing white flowers

in great abundance in latter May.

Staphylea—Bladder Nut
colchica. One of the finest early-flowering

shrubs. Flowers white, fragrant, disposed in

clusters. Flowers at the same time as the

Lilacs.

Stephanandra
flexuosa. A graceful shrub of compact growth,
with small. Hawthorn-like leaves. Foliage of

good color, delicate, bearing extremely pretty
white flowers in June.

Styrax
Japonica. a shrub or small tree of elegant form
and habit, bearing white bell-shaped flowers
all along the branches, and pendent on long
pedicels. Very showy.

Symphoricarpos—Snowberry
racemosus (Snowberry). Much valued for its

white berries borne abundantly in Autumn.
vulgaris (Red Indian Currant). Fruit not so

large as the preceding, but more abundant.
Habit of plant graceful.

Spirea Van Houttei



20 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Lilac

Syringa—Lilac
Tlie Lilac is a well-known and deservedly

pojnilar shrub. Its thick leathery foliage and
lovely sweet-scented flowers commend it to all.

Japonica (Japan Lilac Tree). From Japan,
where it attains the height and dignity of

a tree. The foliage is abundant and of

leathery texture. Flowers white, late, a month
after other Lilacs, in large panicles.

Josikaea (Hungarian Lilac). Fine, distinct

species, of tree-like growth, with dark, shin-

ing leaves and purple flowers in June, after

the other Lilacs have finished flowering.

villosa (Hairy-leaved Lilac). Quite distinct

from the older Lilacs. Foliage large, not un-

like that of the White Fringe. Flowers later

than the others, rosy pink, and in large pani-

cles.

Persica (Persian Lilac). Purple. A profuse and
early-blooming sort, bearing light purple flow-

ers.

—alba. Same habit and form as the preceding,

but almost white flowers.

—Pothomagensis. Beautiful, reddish purple,

large, fine and free-blooming.
—Saiigeana. Similar to the above named va-

riety.

vulgaris (Common Purple Lilac). Known every-

where and valued for its abundant sweet-scent-

ed flowmrs.

—alba (Common White Lilac). White-flowering
variety; not so strong a grower as the purple.

—Alphonse Lavalle. Very large panicle, beau-
tiful blue, shaded violet.

—Charles X. Large panicles of reddish-purple
flowers.

—Madame Casimir Perier. Creamv white; dou-

ble.

—Madame Lemoine. Double white.

—Marie Le G-raye. Large panicles of fragrant
white flowers.

—Michael Buchner. Pale Lilac. Double.
—President Grevy. A beautiful blue; individual

flowers very double and very large; the pani-

cle is magnificent; one of the finest Lilacs.—-Rubra de Marly. Similar in growth to the
Common Lilac, bearing purplish flowers.

—Souvenir de la Spaeth. The most distinct and
beautiful of all the Lilacs; panicles immense
and very compact; flowers very large, deep
purplish red.

—Wm. Robinson. Beautiful violaceous mauve;
double.

Tamarix—Tamarisk
Tall shrubs, native of the Eastern hemi-

sphere, but generally hardy in America, espe-
cially near the sea, where they thrive excep-
tionally well. Leaves bright green in color,

small and delicate. Flowers pink or rose colored,

in panicles.

Africana. Blooms in May; an upright grower,
pentandra aestivalis. (Kaschgarica). A hand-
some amd distinct species with (bluish foliage
ail'd ca,rmine-rose flowers in September.

Vaccinum Corymbosum
The well known wild Blueberry plant.

Viburnum—Snowball
acerifolium (Maple-leaved Arrow-Wood). A

medium-sized native shrub, with smooth, slen-

der branches. The white flowers conspicuous
and handsome.

cassinoides (White Rod). Of medium size, with
erect grayish branches, thick, ovate sliining

leaves and large cymes of small white flowers,

dentatum (Arrow-Wood). A tall shrub, with
slender branches and smooth twigs. Clusters

of fruit very dark blue. Found in moist soil,

but will succeed elsewhere.
—molle. A species very similar to V. dentatum;
but the foliage and fruit are larger, and it

blooms about twenty days later.

Snowball (Common)



DECIDUOUS SHRUBS 21

Japan Snowball

dilatatum. From Japan. Low-spreading habit,

fine foliage, bearing pure white flowers in

May and June. Bright scarlet berries in

Autumn.
Japonicmn (Sieboldii.) Clusters of white

flowers in May. The leaves are larger than
any other Viburnum, heavy and dark green.

Desirable, especially when grown as a speci-

men shrub.
Lantana (Wayfaring Tree). Leaves heart-shaped,

covered with a mealy pubescence beneath.
Flowers white in May, followed by pink, red
and black fruit with the advancing season.

—rugosum (Bough-leaved Viburnum.) Has
larger and rougher leaves than Lantana, and
terminal cymes of white flowers in May. Very
ornamental in foliage and fruit.

liOntago (Sheep-Berry.) A large shrub bearing
clusters of white flowers toward the end of

May. Fine fall color.

Oxycocos (High Bush Cranberry). An attrac-

tive and showy shrub at all times, and par-

ticularly in the Fall, when covered with its

large red berries.

—nana (Dwarf Guelder Rose). Makes a round,
cushion-like bush, not over two feet. Valued
for its dwarf habit.

—sterilis (Common Snowball). A well-known
and highly prized shrub for its large balls

or masses of white flowers.

Prunifolium (Black Haw). Plum leaf Vibur-
num. Flowers white.

Rhytidophyllum. Belongs to the Chinese Vi-

burnums and forms a plant of striking appear-
ance, much unlike the ordinary Viburnums.

tomentosum. Single Japan Snowball. A sym-
metrical, handsom^e bush, with browm branches
and beautifully ribbed foliage, green above
and bronzy purple beneath. Pure white flow-

ers on large, flat cymes, succeeded in late

Summer by scarlet berries, turning to a blue
black.

—plicatmn (Japan Snowball). Of upright,
bushy growth, entirely dark green leaves, and
large heads of enduring white flowers; su-
perior to the common sort.

—Standard (Tree Form).

Vitex—Chaste Shrub
Agnus-castus. A valuable shrub for its August
and September bloom. Flowers lilac color in

loose panicles.

Weigela
A very ornamental and popular class of shrubs,

flowering in latter May and June, in pink, red
and white. Adapted to all soils and nearly all

locations.

amabilis. Of more irregular form and somewhat
pendent habit. A free and intermittent pink
blooming variety.

Candida. A strong and upright-growing sort
bearing pure white flowers.

Eva Ratlike. Flowers crimson, making a strik-
ing contrast with the white stamens. A most
profuse bloomer in Spring and again late Au-
tumn.

floribunda. Crimson flowers, white stamens.
Free blooming in the Spring and sparingly in
late Summer.

Lavallei. Plant of more vigorous growth and
bearing small and deep red flowers.

Lutea, Diervilla (Sessifolia). A shrub bearing
yellow flowers in June and at intervals
throughout the Summer. Very good foliage,

variegata nana. An excellent variegated leaf
plant. Pink flowers.

rosea. Flowers often variable in color, pink,
rose and nearly white, being often seen on the
same bush. Fine foliage.

Xanthorrhiza
ApiifoUa (Yellow Root). A native shrub of neat,

dwarf habit, especially suited for banks and
borders. FI owners plum colored, on racemes in

Ma V.

Weigela



22 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Standard Shrubs in Tree Form
We cultivate a variety of shrubs in tree form, and in certain locations they produce a very

^ood effect. Among the most satisfactory and best we name: ALTHEAS, HYDRANG-EAS, LILAC,
PRIVET and SNOWBALL.

Shrubs Bearing Or namental Fruits
Berberis. (Barberry.) In variety.

CaUicarpa purpurea.
Cornus. (Dogwood.) In variety.

Elaeagnus. (Silver Thorn.) In variety.

Euonymus. (Strawberry Tree.) In variety.

Ilex verticillata. (Black Alder.)
Ligustrum. (Privet.) In variety.

Lonicera. (Bush Honeysuckle.) In variety.

Rhodotypos.

Rhus. (Sumach.) In variety.

Eibes. (Flowering Currant.)

Rosa. (Rose.) In variety.

Sambucus. (Elder.) In variety.

Symphoricarpos. (Snowberry.) Red and white.

Viburnum. (Snowball.) In vareity.

Shrubs with Variegated Foliage

Berberis purpurea. (Pui-ple Barberry.)
Cornus. (Dogwood.) In variety.

Corylus purpurea. (Purple Hazel.)
Diervilla variegata. (Weigela.)
Hibiscus variegata. (Rose of Sharon.)

Ligustrum aurea. (Golden Privet.)

Primus Pissardi. (Purple-leaf plum.)

Sambucus nigra aurea. (Golden Elder.)

Spiraea opulifolia aurea. (Golden Spirea.)

Shrubs with Bright Colored Bark in Winter
Cornus alba. Bright red.

—elegantissima variegata. Bright red.

—Sibirica. The most brilliant red of all.

Cornus stolonifera. Dull red or purplish.

—lutea. Bright yellow.
Kerria Japonica. Green.
—flore pleno. Green.

Shrubs Suitable for Planting in Shady Situations

Berberis. (Barberry.) In variety.

Ceanothus. (Jersey Tea.)
Clethra alnifolia. (Sweet Pepper Bush.)
Cornus alba. (Red Branched Dogwood.)
—paniculata.
—stolonifera. (Red Osier.)

Diervilla. (Weigela.) In variety.
Forsythia virdissima.
Ligustrum. (Privet.) In variety.
Lonicera fragrantissima. (Fragrant Bush Honey-

suckle.)

Mahonia aquifolia.

Myrica cerifera. (Wax Myrtle.)

Rhus aromatica. (Fragrant Sumach.)

Symphoricarpos racemosus. (Snowberry.)

—vulgaris. (Red Fruited Snowberry.)
Viburnum acerifolium. (Arrow Wood.)
—cassinoides. (White Rod.)
—dentatum. (Arrow Wood.)
—Lentago. (Sheep Berry.)
—tomentosum.

Shrubs for Seashore Planting
Baccharis halimifolia. (Groundsel Shrub.)

Berberis. (Barberry.) In variety.

Cornus. (Dogwood.) In variety.

Clematis Paniculata

Ligustrum vulgaris. (Common Privet.)

Myrica cerifera. (Wax Myrtle.)
Rosa rugosa. (Japanese Rose.)
Tamarix. (Tamarisk.)

Kudzu Vine



CLIMBING VINES 23

CLIMBING VINES
Those kinds that cling to smooth, perpendicular surfaces by little tendrils or roots we desig-

nate as self-climbers, and are the kinds suited to covering walls and buildings. The others require

a trellis or support of some sort.

Actinidia
arguta (The Silver Vine.) A Japanese vine of

rapid growth, with large leaves, and white
flowers with purple center, followed by edi-

ble fruit.

Akebia
quinata (Five Leaved Akebia.) A beautiful,

rapid-growing vine, bearing curious plum-col-

ored, cinnamon-scented flowers.

Ampelopsis
Engelmanni. Self climber. Is being used to a

large extent in the West on account of its

hardiness. Otherwise very much like the

ordinary Virginia Creeper,
heterophylla, vitis (Variegated Grape). Self

climber. A very pretty vine with deeply lobed
leaves like the Grape, marbled with white,
pink and green. Berries light blue,

quinquefolia (Virginia Creeper.) Self climber.

A very useful and handsome climbing shrub,

of vivid crimson color in Autumn.
Veitchii (Boston Ivy). Self-climber. Of deli-

cate and graceful habit, and most desirable

of all for covering buildings.

Aristolochia—Dutchman’s Pipe
Sipho. A robust, vigorous plant, bearing curi-

ous pipe-shaped flowers. Very large leaves.

Bignonia
radicans (Common Trumpet Vine). Self-climber.
Abundant flowers in July and August; a ram-
pant grower; good for concealing unsightly ob-

jects.

Celastrus
Known as Staff Vine, Bitter Sweet, etc. A

very vigorous grower. Its scarlet fruit, adher-
ent nearly all Winter, is an object of much
beauty.

Clematis
Among climbing plants none equal the Clem-

atis in the beauty of' their flowers. There are
an infinite number of varieties among the large-

flowering sorts, from which we select the most
distinct and vigorous in habit and the most
floriferous.

LARGE-FLOWERING SORTS
Duchess of Edinburgh. Fine, large, double white

flowers.

Henryi. Large flowering. Handsome and abund-
ant wthite blooms.

Jackmaui. Large intense violet purple.
Ville de Lyon. Best red flowering variety.

SMALL-FLOWERING SORTS
paniculata. From Japan. Panicles of small,

pure white fragrant flowers borne in great
profusion. Very desirable and entirely hardy.
Blooms in late Summer.

Euonymus
(See Evergreen Shrubs)

Hedera
Helix (English Ivy). Self-climber. This is well
known, and its broad, glossy, dark leaves re-

tain their beauty all Winter if planted on the
eastern and northern sides of buildings away
from the sun. It is hardy here.

Jasminum
(See Shrubs)

Kudzu Vine
This is a most remarkable rapid-growing per-

ennial vine. The beautiful pea-shaped flowers

are borne in racemes 4 to 6 inches long, re-

sembling miuiature racemes of Wistaria.

Lonicera—Honeysuckle
Brachypoda (Japanese). Similar to Hall’s Ever-

green Honeysuckle. Yellow flowers.

—Aurea (Japanese Golden.) A golden leaf vari-

ety; quite conspicuous.
Halleana (Hall’s Japanese Honeysuckle). Of

robust growth; abundant foliage and good
habit; blooms freely in June and intermit-

tently afterward. Flowers cream yellow and
very fragrant.

Heckrotti. A rare variety. The Lttrge and showy
flowers are most attractive. Rose color on the
outside and yellow in the center. Blooms all

Summer.
punicea (Scarlet Trumpet Honeysuckle). Very

showy.
Sempervicens. Similar to above.

Lycium
barbatmn (Matrimony Vine.) A neat, half

climbing plant, bearing small, light pink flow-

ers, followed by scarlet fruit in Autumn.

Wistaria
frutescens (American Wistaria). A free-grow-

ing vine bearing racemes 6 to 8 inches long.

Flowers lilac in color, appearing abundantly
in May.

Magnifica. An improved variety of the above
named sort. Flowers early. Large racemes li-

lac colored.

multijuga. A Japan variety, with dark blue

flowers. One of the best Wistarias.
Sinensis (Chinese Wistaria). The best Wistaria.
Bears large and handsome racemes of light

purple flowers in latter May.
—alba (Chinese White Wistaria). Pure white

flowers.



24 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Evergreens, showing massed effect of varying types

EVERGREENS
Evergreens aid materially in giving color to the landscape in Winter; are useful for making

windbreaks and hedges, and especially for screening unsightly objects from view; and there is, by
judicious selection, a fine opportunity to afford pleasing contrasts of color and habit. They are more
difficult to transplant than deciduous trees, must be carefully handled, upon no account permitting
the roots to become dry. Use water abundantly and tramp the earth on the roots firmly.

The use of Evergreens in landscape adornment has increased greatly and their value for such
purpose is warranted by experience. The dwarf sorts in variety are especially adapted for plant-

ing in angles of porches and about the foundations of buildings, and their use in such places, add
an air of distinction and beauty that no other class of plants can equal or even rival.

The variation in shades of green and their habit make them most fitting and attractive for

such purpose. Large growing and choice sorts on the borders or in groups on the lawn are desirable,

and their effectiveness for hedges and windbreaks is well known but too little appreciated.

Are best transplanted in April and May in Spring, and in latter August until November in

Autumn. Use them freely and in handling expose the roots as little as possible, watering copi-

ously when planted, and at intervals afterward until there are abundant rains.

Abies—Fir
balsamea (Balsam Fir). The well-known native
American Fir; very attractive while young,
but grows unsightly with age.

cephalonica (Cephalonian Fir.) Beautiful glos-

sy dark green foliage. Grows in conical form.
concolor (Colorado Fir.) One of the choicest

Evergreens, of distinct habit and color, which
is a silvery green, and most attractive.

Douglasi (Pseudo Tsuga, Douglas Fir). One of

the most desirable Firs. Of excellent quick
growth; dull green foliage.

Fraseri (Fraser’s Silver Fir). Much resembles
Balsam Fir in general appearance, but the
color is more pronounced, and it has the merit
of enduring beauty.

Nordmanniana (Nordmann’s Fir), A noble tree,

with large leaves of dark green color, main-
tained throughout the year.

pectinata (European or Comb-like Silver Fir).
Spreading horizontal branches. Foliage broad
and silvery.

Veitcliii (Veitch’s Fir). A rare sort, combining
the appearance of Nobilis and Nordmanniana.

Picea—Spruce
alba (White Spruce). A medium sized native

tree; close, pyramidal growth; foliage bluish
gray.

Engelmanni. From Colorado; slow growth, dense
and regular in form.

excelsa (Norway Spruce). A well-known and
widely distributed evergreen of rapid growth;
symmetrical form. Hardy everywhere. In-

valuable for windbreaks and hedges.

—conica. Of very dense and full conical form.
Foliage of a lighter shade of color than the
type.

—G-regoriana (Gregory’s Spruce). Of dwarf,
hemispherical form, dense habit and dark
green foliage. Useful for cemeteries and small

places.

—inverta (Inverted Norway Spruce), Of curious

and varied form, the branches growing down-
ward. Foliage dense,

—pumila. Another dwarf and very dense sort

with dark foliage. Entirely hardy.



EVERGREENS 25

—pygmea (Dwarf Spruce). A dense dwarf vari-

ety, hardly ever growing more than 3 feet

high.

—pyramidalis. Like the Norway Spruce except
the form, which is columnar. Effective in cer-

tain locations.

Omorika (Servian Spruce). A handsome vari-

ety of dwarf and compact habit; foliage a
glaucous green, silvery underneath.

orientalis (Oriental Spruce). An erect-growing
symmetrical tree. Foliage finer and better
than Norway Spruce, and in every way a
superior tree. Does not grow so large.

polita (Tiger Tail Spruce). A slow grower, but
distinct and valuable on account of its color
and hardiness.

puugens (Colorado Spruce.) From the Rocky
Mountains. A tree of great value; hardy in

all locations; of good habit and form, and in

color a cheerful tint of green.

—glauca. The Colorado Spruce seedlings are
variable in color, running from light green to

intense steel blue. They are alike in form and
habit.

—Kosteriana (Roster’s Blue Spruce). A strain
of intense color and longer needles; preserved
by grafting. They are uniformly reliable and
best for that reason.

Andromeda
(See Leucothoc)

floribunda (Mountain Fetter Bush). Low round-
headed bush, bearing abundant spikes of one-

sided racemes of pure white flowers in Spring.

Japonica (Lily of Valley Tree.) A most de-

sirable and attractive sort with the same
general characteristics of the last, but rather
more delicate and graceful.

Roster’s Blue Spruce

Biota

Azalea
amoena. From China. Very dwarf and bushy

foliage, which is abundant, becoming brown-
ish-bronze in Winter. Entirely covered in

May with masses of small dark red flowers.

Hinodigiri. A grand variety of compact bushy
habit, bearing larger leaves than the Amoena.
When in bloom literally covered with bright

pink flowers

Kaempferi (Rhododendron). A novelty, recently

introduced from Japan. The flowers are not

very large, but abundant, of a bright red color,

foliage is small, shining dark green.

Yodogawa. (See also Deciduous Shrubs.) Not
entirely evergreen. Flowers handsome mauve
color.

Berberis

ilicifolia (Holly-leaved Barberry). Large, dark
green Holly-like leaves, adherent until well in-

to the Winter.

Biota—Chinese Arborvitae

Orientalis (Chinese Arborvitae). The flat growth
of the young branches and its bright green

color make it interesting and valuable.

—aurea conspicua. Of compact, erect and sym-
metrical habit. Foliage intense gold, some of

its branches being of a solid metallic tint,

others suffused with green.

—compacta (Chinese Compact Arborvitae). Of
dark green color and rounding compact habit
of growth.

—elegantissima (Rollinson’s Golden Arborvitae).
Of upright, torch-like form. Foliage golden in

Summer, bronze in Winter.

—naua aurea (Berkman’s Arborvitae). A vari-

ety of recent introduction. Good form and
habit. Dwarf.

—pyramidalis (Chinese Pyramidal Arborvitae).
Light green foliage.



26 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Buxus—Box
Arborescens (Common Tree Box, Bush Form).
A large shrub with thick leathery dark green
leaves. Bears shearing well and can be shaped
in any form desired.

Sempervirens Globosa (Globe-shaped Box).
Clipped in round globe-shaped form close to

the ground.
suffruticosa (Dwarf Box). The well-known Box

used for edging, and invaluable for this pur-

pose. It makes, too, a handsome ornamental
bush.

Calluna Vulgaris—Scotch Heather
This plant should be more generally known.

It is of the easiest possible culture, growing
well in ordinary soils. Blooms continuously from
July to September.

Cotoneaster
(See also Shrubs.)

Aplanata. A new variety. Large, glossy foliage.

Horizontalis (Davidiana). One of the best
Cotoneasters. Nearly climbing if planted near
a wall. Its small shining leaves, with red
berries during the Winter make it one of the
finest shrubs.

Macropbylla (Small-leaved Cotoneaster). An
attractive, low, trailing bush, with very small,

glossy, dark green leaves. Red berries in Win-
ter.

Daphne
cneorum (Garland Flowers). Very dwarf habit;

small, narrow, abundant foliage. The spread-
ing horizontal branches are covered in Spring
with light pink, rosette-like flowers of delicate

fragrance.

Cryptomeria Lobbi, Compacta
A graceful and handsome tree. It forms a

rather narrow head of somewhat open growth.
Foliage is light green and very distinct. En-
dures the Winter without injury in this latitude.

Euonym us
Sieboldi. Similar to Euonymus Japonica; foli-

age is not quite so thick and leathery and is

hardier.
Japonicus. A broad-leaved Evergreen of hand-
some color and form, but not entirely hardy,

radicans (Creeping Euonymus). An invaluable
plant for covering bare spots in borders. A
self-clinging vine or shrubby Evergreen bush
as desired. Hardy.

—Carrieri. Larger leaves than the ordinary
Radicans. Very good.

—variegata (Variegated Creeping Euonymus).
Very distinctly variegated with white, yellow
and pink shades.

—Vegetus. A very handsome large leaf vari-

ety. Good climber and conspicuous on ac-

count of the orange fruit produced in Autumn.

Ilex—Holly
crenata (.Japanese Holly). A very attractive

Holly from Japan, bearing small, shining, Myr-
tle-like leaves in great abundance. Not entire-

ly hardy here.

—Macrophylla. A small leaved variety of the
above.

opaca (American Holly). A beautiful Ever-
green, bearing red berries in abundance, con-
trasting finely with the bright green leaves.

Juniperus—Juniper
Canadensis. A dwarf Juniper of bushy upright

growth. Foliage is brownish green, resembling
in general appearance Juniperus communis, but
the latter is of more spreading habit of

growth. Valuable for rock-planting.

conminnis (Common Juniper). Our native pros-

trate or trailing Juniper, widely scattered over

the temperate regions of America. Is of

spreading irregular form, growing in rocky and
nearly sterile soil. Valuable for covering

slopes.

—aurea (Douglas’ Golden Juniper). Similar in

habit and form to the preceding, but the foli-

age is beautifully tipped with golden color.

—Cracovica. Of slow growth, pyramidal, very
hardy. Foliage bluish green, and resembles

much the following variety, which however
grows more rapidly.

—Hibenaica. The Irish Juniper is of very dens©

and upright habit. Fine for columnar effects

in landscape work.

—prostrata. A very much more spreading plant

than the type and very valuable for rock-

work.
—Suecica (Swedish Juniper). More hardy than

the Irish Juniper, but not so rapid in growth.
Foliage of a yellowish-green tint.

excelsa stricta. One of the most useful and
hardy Junipers. Its habit of growth is pyra-

midal, dense and the foliage is of a pleasing

bluish-green color. Being a slow grower it

can be used for small hedges and formal plant-

ings.

Japonica (Japan Juniper). A very hardy and
reliable sort, of upright rather irregular form.

—globosa. A handsome dwarf Juniper grow-
ing ball-shaped and of a pleasing green color.

—variegata (Japan Var. Juniper). Foliage

dotted with white and yellow specks.

Procumbens. Grows very flat, creeping over the

ground. Excellent for rock planting. Foliage

grey green.

Sabina (Savin Juniper). A low, wide spreading,

thickly branched evergreen shrub. Desirable

for borders.
—prostrata. A very spreading form.

—tamariscifolia. A most picturesque half pro-

cumbent variety of ironclad hardiness and
most distinct character.

sinensis. A very hardy Cedar. Bluish green

foliage; upright grower.
—argentea (Chinese Var. Juniper). Makes a

very handsome plant, bluish-green foliage,

dotted with white specks.

—Neoboriense. An erect, dense grower, some-
what resembling our native Cedar; very hardy
and a good grower. Foliage is sea-green.

—Pfitzeriana. One of the most striking Junipers
of recent production. Grows to a fair-sized

plant, with branches spreading nearly hori-

zontally, as broad as tall, the feathery bluish-

green foliage giving the plant a very distinct

and graceful appearance.
Virginiana (Red Cedar). Form tapering, sym-

metrical; color good at all times, but its bronzy
appearance in Fall and early Winter is very
attractive.

—Cannarti. A medium size tree resembling very
much the type in general habit of growth, dif-

fering mostly in slower growth and a deep
bronze-green color of the foliage.



EVERGREENS 27

—elegantissima. A distinct and beautiful vari-

ety of the Red Cedar, with golden-bronze foli-

age, particularly attractive in Winter, when
the golden bronze of the young growth is con-

trasted with the dark green of the older.

—glauca. The compact conical form of this

variety, coupled with its light silvery foliage,

make it very distinct and attractive. Like the
Red Cedar, in all of its forms, it is of iron-

clad hardiness.
—pendula. A weeping form of graceful appear-

ance. Dark green foliage.

—Schotti. A bright green Cedar, of the same
habit as the type, but of slower growth and
brighter appearance.—^tripartita. This plant resembles more the Sa-
bina, the habit of growth being spreading, the
foliage feathery and of a dark green color.

Makes a handsome and distinct plant.

—Waukegan. This may not belong to the Sa-
bina family, but it is without doubt the
very best of the trailing Junipers, of a hand-
some bluish grey-green color, and hardy. The
plant for rockeries.

Kalmia—Laurel
latifolia (Mountain Laurel). A magnificent

plant, rivaling the Rhododendron in beauty.
Flower buds of a delicate pink, changing to

white as they expand and with advancing age.

This variety is an abundant bloomer in June.

Leucothoe
Oatesbaci. Long, recurving branches, ovate

lianceolaite lleaves of a ricili green in Sum-
mer, turning bronze in Winter; flowers white
in early Spring. Especially useful in damp
and shaded situations.

Mahonia
aquifolia (Holly-leaved Ashberry). A valuable

shrub having glossy green leaves and bearing
yellow flowers in April. In Fall and Winter
the foliage changes to a scarlet-bronze color.

Mountain Laurel

Mugho Pine

Pinus—Pine

Austriaca (Austrian Pine). Well known and
valuable for its hardiness and constant and
intense green color.

Cembra (Swiss Stone Pine). Of dwarf habit and
dense foliage, ultimately attaining good size.

densiilora. A Japanese Pine. Spreading habit.

Foliage dark green.

excelsa (Bothan Pine). Resembles the white Pine
but with longer and pendulous leaves. Very
graceful and attractive.

Flexilis (Limber Pine). Resembles in habit of

growth the Cembra Pine. Is a more rapid

grower and more spready.

Montana (Swiss Mountain Pine). Forms a me-
dium size, spready tree. Of dark green foli-

age.

—^Mughus (Dwarf Mountain Pine). Of low and
spreading growth.

monticola (Mt. White Pine). The White Pine of

the West. Does not grow so large as Pinus
Strobus, but is a valuable tree and not sub-

ject to diseases.

ponderosa. A rapid-growing Pine, growing to

large dimensions. Silvery-green foliage.

resinosa (Red Pine). A fine native species; rare

and choice. Needles dark green, long, droop-

ing and soft to the touch.

rigida (Pitch Pine). Forms an open irregular

pyramid with spreading branches. Thrives
well near the sea and in poor and sterile soil.

Strobus (White Pine). The well-known Ameri-
can timber tree. Hardy and reliable on dry,

upland soil.

sylvestris (Scotch Pine.) A rapid-growing, hand-
some tree, especially when young. Hood for

windbreaks.



28 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Retinispora—Japan Cedar
Being of medium growth, they are adapted for

small places and for use in Evergreen beds.
They bear any amount of shearing, with im-
provement in density of foliage and change of
form if desired. In addition to sorts here named,
we offer a limited number of rare varieties,

ericoides. Grows very bushy. Feathery foliage;
bronze green.

obtusa. One of the best Retinisporas. Color
green in Summer, bronze in Winter.

—aurea (Young). Identical with the preceding,
except in color, which is of a pronounced gold-
en tint. This is a most desirable tree because
of its color, form and habit.

—compacta. This is a magnificent form of Ob-
tusa, very dense, with beautiful concave
fronds, like green shells.

—gracilis. A most graceful and hardy little

tree of good form, habit and color. One of the
best semi-dwarf trees known.

—nana. A compact dwarf-growing variety of
the above. Very desirable where a small Ever-
green is wanted.

—aurea.. A golden form of the preceding sort,

pisifera (Pea Fruited Cypress). Fine feathery
foliage; branches glaucous underneath. A
beautiful evergreen.

—aurea (Golden Pea Fruited). Of loose and
open habit; decidedly pendulous. Color con-
stant and good.

plumosa (Plume-like Cypress). A most desirable
evergreen of compact growth and delicate
glaucous green foliage.

—argentea (Silver Variegated). The young
growth makes this plant appear to be cov-
ered with snowflakes in the summer.

—aurea (Golden Petinispora). Widely known
and popular, and of great merit.

—filifera (Thread Branched.) A beautiful ever-
green, with long, thread-like pendant foliage.

——aurea. Like the preceding, except in color,

which is a bright golden. More dwarf in

habit.

—lutescens. A dwarf-growing variety of pret-

ty and compact habit. Foliage bright and yel-

low. Very good for formal plantings.

-—SQuarrosa Veitchi (Veitch’s Cypress). Foliage
of compact, tufted character; color steel gray.
Grows quite large, bears shearing to almost
any size or form.

—sulphurea. A sulphur yellow form of the
above named variety.

Rhododendrons

The Rhododendron is one of the most beautiful broad-leaved evergreens in ex istence and should
be planted wherever conditions permit.

There is no question that a good deal of time, effort and money has been spent in vain, trying
to grow this plant under most unsuitable conditions.

A semi-shady situation, somewhaJt sheltered from strong blasts of wind and a well drained
soil, free from lime, are the first requisites.

Never plant one plant alone. It does not thrive except in company with its own or other plants.

It does well planted in beds or in mixed plantings with evergreens.

To have this plant do well, prepare your ground thoroughly, spading it deeply, removing sub-

soil, if any, and prepare a suitable drainage if the soil is hard. It is best to dig out the
old soil to a depth of 18 inches or 2 feet and refill this space with a loamy soil if it can be
had, adding leaf mold and cow manure. Tramp the ground well around the roots when plant-
ing. Water copiously and leave about a three-inch layer of loose soil on the top of the bed so

as to retain the moisture in the ground as long as possible and mulch the bed well with leaves or

well rotted manure after the plants are set. Do not dig around the plants. They are surface
feeders and deep cultivation will destroy the upper part of the roots.

Pick the withered flowers. Do not allow them to go to seed. It impairs the setting of the

flower buds for the following season.

Protect them through the first Winter after planting by setting evergreen boughs or other

material between the plants. After that the plants will need but little protection.

On account of the ^‘Exclusion Act’’ which prevents the importation of plants from foreign
countries, the Hybrid Rhododendrons, those which bloom with various colored flowers, red, pink,
white and purple, are very scarce and difficult to obtain. Our native Rhododendron, the Maximum,
will, however, to a great extent answer the purpose. While we will miss the beauty of the various
colors, it producing only a light pink flower, the evergreen effect will be there just the same, which
is really the most important of all. Its foliage being larger and being hardier than the hybrids will

make it the more valuable for its purpose.

We can give upon request a list of Hybrid Rhododendrons that we still have in stock but don’t
know how long they will be available to our customers, the quantity being limited and subject to

previous sales.

Rhododendron Maximum we shall be able to supply in all quantities, from one plant to car-

load lots. We sell a great many of them as they come collected from the woods in carload lots,

which reduces the cost of them to a considerable extent. Prices will be given upon application.



EVERGREENS 29

Sciadopitys

verticillata (Umbrella Pine). A beautiful and
hardy Evergreen from Japan, Shining dark
cfreen foliage arranged in whorls of umbrella-

like tufts.

Taxus—Yew
Canadensis (Canadian Yew). Low-spreading,

bushy form; grows 4 to 5 feet high, with
short leaves, and the bark is of a darker hue
than the common Yew. Has small, red ber-

ries.

Cuspidata (Japanese Yew). In habit resem-

bling the English Yew, but perfectly hardy
and will make an excellent plant.

—brevifolia. From Japan and that hardiest of

all Yews. Branches somewhat ascending, with
dark green foliage.

—capitata. Eesembles in habit of growth that

of Taxus baccata. It is a native from Japan,
perfectly hardy, and a high-class novelty,

which will without doubt win high favor when
better known and more distributed.

repandens (Spreading Yew). A low spreading
tree or evergreen bush; very luxuriant, with
intensely dark green foliage. Entirely hardy.

Thuya—Arborvitae

occidentaUs (American Arborvitae). A well-

known and very valuable Evergreen for

screens, windbreaks and hedges.

—aurea lutea (George Peabody). A most desir-

able Golden Arborvitae. Color pronounced
and constant.

—Boothi. Foliage resembles that of compacta;
grows in globe form.

—Columbian. Of pyramidal form; new growth
tipped with white, making the plant conspicu-

ous and attractive all Summer.

—compacta (Parsons’). Form hemispherical;
light green foliage. A good dwarf, hardy sort.

—EUwangeriana. Foliage feathery-bronze green.
A very pleasing variety. Forms a medium size

tree.

—globosa (Globe Arborvitae). Globular form;
foliage fine and delicate.

—Hoveyi (Hovey’s Golden Arborvitae). More
upright habit, with yellowish-green foliage.

—Plicata (trivifolia). A very hardy and attrac-

tive variety; the leaves resembling the fern

fronds. Color bronze green.

—pyramidalis (Pyramidal Arborvitae). Of col-

umnar shape; distinct light green, compact
foliage.

—Bosenthali. A deep green. Very hardy and
handsofme variety.

—Spaethii. An odd-growing kind. Foliage
quite peculiarly shaped; dwarf.

—umbraculifera. A darK green; globe-shaperl

kind. Very good color.

—Vervaeneana. Of similar -form and denser
nabit than the type. Foliage handsomely
variegated with yellow.

—Warreana (Siberian Arborvitae). Most hardy
of all Arborvitaes. Foliage dark green and
dense. Valuable for hedges.

Thuyopsis Standishi (.Japanese Afborvitae.)

Graceful, drooping habit. Dark green foliage.

Tsuga—Hemlock
A small genus, frequently classed with the

Abies, but botanically distinct. As a class they
possess remarkable grace and beauty.

Canadensis (Hemlock Spruce). The well-known
tree of our American forests. Growth loose

and open; habit extremely graceful. Bears
shearing well, and maxes the most ornamental
evergreen hedge.

Caroliniana (Carolina Hemlock). A new species
from the Carolina mountains, not so stately as
the common species. Small trees.

Yucca
filamentosa (Adam’s ISTeedle). Broad pointed

leaves and in Mid-Summer immense panicles
of Lily-like white flowers from center of plant
attaining height of 4 to 5 feet.

Yucca



30 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

HARDY HERBACEOUS PLANTS
The great and increasing popularity of this class of plants has induced U3 to offer a select

list, which we made upon the advice of the best authorities in America, concerning the most

effective and desirable plants for lawns and gardens.

Our list, while not so extensive as many, is the very cream of all, and every sort described

may be depended on to give entire satisfaction.

Planted in the shrubbery border, or in beds alone, judiciously arranged, they will afford

great satisfaction at much less cost than can be obtained by plants from the greenhouse that

must be replaced annually. In truth, the one supplements the other, and the bright foliage

and flowers of bedding plants, with the more enduring herbaceous ones, are both needed for the

complete adornment of rural and suburban homes, but the latter are the most essential and

appeal most strongly to our atfections, appearing annually as old friends to greet us in Spring,

after their Winter sleep.

A suitable selection will give a constant succession of bloom, from early Summer until late

Autumn, and increase in size and beauty from year to year.

Figures after specific names indicate approximate height of the plants when in flower.

Achillea—Milfoil, Yarrow
millefolium roseum. 1 to 2 feet. Very hand-
some Fern-like foliage, flowers deep pink; July
to September. One of the best.

ptarmica (The Pearl). 1 to 2 feet. Double
white; very effective; good for cutting; blooms
all Summer. June to October.

—Boule de Neige. 1 to 2 feet. Double white
flowers, resembling blossoms of Bridal-wreath
Spirea; continual bloomer; good for cutting.
May to September.

Aconitum

autumnale (Monkshood, or Helmet Flower). 3 to

4 feet. Flowers blue, in panicles. A fine

flower for cutting. September.

Napellus. SVo feet. June to September. Flow-

ers dark blue. Fine.



HERBACEOUS PLANTS 31

Achillea

Althaea
rosea (Hollyhock). 4 to 5 feet. Of this old-

fashioned and popular flower we otfer a good
assortment of colors, including the newly in-

troduced and improved Allegheny Hollyhock
and the single-flowering varieties.

Alyssum
saxatile (Rock Madwort). 1 foot. Golden yel-

low flowers, fragrant and showy. One of the

best perennials. April and May.
—compactum.

.
(Basket of Gold, Gold Tuft,

Rock-madwort). 1 foot. Similar to Saxatile,

except the plant is more dwarf and flowers

more freely.

Anchusa
Italica (Sea Bugloss). 4 feet. A fine species,

blooming from May to September. Clear blue
flowers.

Anthemis
tinctoria, Kelwayi (Marguerite). 1 to 2 feet.

Flowers deep yellow. July to October.

Aquilegia
Columbine. 1 to feet. In colors; early

Spring bloom. April to July.
Coenilea—blue.

Chrysantha—^yellow.

Haylodgensis—mixed colors.

Arabis
alpina (Rock Cress). 6 to 8 inches. Flowers

white, in small racemes in early Spring. April
to June.

Armeria
formosa (Thrift). 12 inches. Pink to white.
May to August.

Arenaria
caspitosa (Sandwort). 3 inches. Dwarf Ever-
green plants, tufted foliage, forming carpets
of verdure. May.

Asclepia
tuberosa (Butterfly Weed). 2 feet. Orange-col-

ored flowers. July and August.

Aster
alpinus. 9 inches. Purple flowers in July.

Amellus (Perry’s Favorite). 3 feet. New, of

very fine pink color.

Beauty of Colwall. 3 feet. Novelty, fine double
purple.

Novae-Angliae. 4 feet. Showy purple. Septem-
ber and October.

Robert Parker. 5 feet. Large sprays of large
soft lavender-blue flowers with yellow cen-

ter. Fine.
White Queen. 5 feet. Large white, free flow-

ering.

Astilbe
Japonica (Meadow Sweet). White.
—Davidii. Reddish spikes.

Bocconia
cordata (Plume Poppy). 6 to 7 feet. White

flowers. August.

Hollyhock



32 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Coreopsis
grandifiora (Tickseed). to 2 feet. Deep

orange yellow; excellent for cutting. June
and July.

rosea. 12 to 18 inches. July and August. Rosy
flowers, very free.

Delphinium
elatum (Hardy Larkspur). 3 to 4 feet. Blue

flowers from June to August.
Bella Donna. 3 feet. A beautiful soft shade

of blue. Very distinct; flowers all summer.
coelestium. iv, to 3 feet. Double, pale blue

flowers; center violet and dark blue.
formosum. 3 feet. The common Larkspur.
Large dark blue flowers. June to August.—Kelwayi—hybrid—mixed colors.

Sinensis. 3 feet. Fine cut foliage; blue flow-
ers. July.

—Alba. Same as above; flowers white.

Campanula

Boltonia
asteroides (False Chamomile). 4 feet. White

flowers. August and September,
latisquama. 4 feet. Light lilac. August and

September.

Campanula
Carpatica (Bell Flowers). 9 inches. A dwarf

plant bearing blue flowers in June.
—alba. 9 inches. White flowers. June and

July.
Media (Canterbury Bells). 3 feet. Late in June
and Juh^ Flowers blue, white and pink. Very
show,y. Is biennial.

—Calycanthema. 3 feet. Cup and saucer Can-
terbury Bells. Flowers resemble in shape
a cup and saucer. June to July,

persicifolia. 114 feet. Flowers blue. June and
July.

—alba plena. 114 feet. Double white. July,

pyramidalis. 3 feet. Blue flowers.

Centaurea
Montana. 20 inches. June to September.
Showy, large purple flowers; fine for cutting.

Chrysanthemums
11/4 to 21/4 feet. In colors. Autumnal bloom-

ing plants of much, beauty and exceedingly
profuse bloom. Hardy sorts only.

Bronze, Pink, Red, White, Yellow. Flowers
fair size and button varieties.

Shasta Daisy. 1 to 2 feet. White, flowers all

Summer.
uliginosum (Pyrethrum, Giant Daisy). 2 feet.

White. August and September.

Convallaria
majalis (Lily of the Valley). 4 to 8 inches.

White, pendent, fragrant flowers in early
Spring. Larkspur



HERBACEOUS PLANTS 33

Foxglove

Desmodium
(See Deciduous Shrubs)

Dianthus
barbatus. 1 foot. The old and deservedly pop-

ular Sweet William. Various colors mixed.
June to July.

—latifolia atrococcinea. 1 foot. Fiery crimson
flowers in large clusters throughout the Sum-
mer and Fall.

plumaris (Scotch Pink, or Cinnamon Pink). 1
foot. Very fragrant double fl^owers. June and
July.

Dianthus—Continued

—Carmen. 1 foot. Light pink, fragrant flowers

—Gertrude. 1 foot. Rosy carmine, veined with
silvery white.

—Her Majesty. 1 foot. Very large, double
white and exceedingly fragrant. Flowers iu

June.

Dicentra
spectabilis (Bleeding Heart). IV2 feet. Pink

flowers in Mav^

Digitalis
Foxglove. 2 to 3 feet. An old and well-known

species bearing on long spikes an abundance
of large and showy blossoms, Pink, Red, White
and Purple. .July.

Echinacea
purpurea (Cone Flower). 3 feet. Enduring rosy

purple flowers. July to September.

Eupatorium
purpureum (Perennial Ageratum). 5 to 6 feet

A strong-growing plant with branching heads
of purple flowers in late Autumn.

Funkia
lancifolia varigata (Planitain Lily). 1 foot.

Handsome foliage distinctly margined with
creamy white and yellow. Flowers light pur
pie in July.

subcordata Day Lily). 1 foot. Pure
white trumpet-shaped flowers and very fra

grant. September.

Gaillardia
grandifiora (Blanket Flower). 2 feet. Large
yellow flowers with maroon center. All Sum-
mer.

Gaillardia



34 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Geum
atrosanguinea (Avens). Attractive, low-grow-

ing border plant of easy culture. Large dark
red flowers in open heads; blooms all Summer.
1 to 2 feet.

Mrs. Bradshaw. Dark red orange colored

flowers.

G3?psophila
panlculata (Baby’s Breath). 2 feet. Small

white flowers in great abundance. July to

September.

Helenium
autumnale superbum (Rock, or Sun Rose). 4

feet. Flowers yellow, in profusion in Septem-
ber.

Biverton G-em. 3-4 feet. Yellow with bronze-
red shading.

Helianthus
multiflora, fl. pi. (Sunflower). 4 feet. Large,

double yellow flowers. July to October.

Heliopsis
Pitcheriana (Orange Sunflower). 2 to 3 feet.

An improved Heliopsis blooming profusely in

August and September. Yellow or orange-col-

ored flowers.

Hemerocallis
flava (Yellow Day Lily). 2 feet. One of the

best hardy plants, bearing yellow, fragrant
flowers in June.

H^speris Matronalis. (Sweet Rocket). 2 feet.

Sweet scented white and pink flowers. May
and June.

Heuchera
sanguinea (Alum Root). li/l> feet. Flowers

bright red borne on long stems projecting
above the foliage. Blooms all Summer.

Hibiscus
Moscheutos (Mallow; malva). 3 feet. Pink

flowers in July and August.
—Crimson Eye. White flowers with crimson cen-

ter. July and August.

Hollyhocks
(See Althea Rosea)

Double and single flowering. Red, pink, white,

maroon and yellow.

Iris
Fleur de Lis

This is the well-known Flag of our meadows.
Always a sightly plant in bloom, but recently

much improved in size of flowers and in colors,

which are, indeed, indescribable. They do best

in deep, moist soil, but will reward the planter

with abundant showy flowers in all situations.

Germanica (German Iris). 1% feet. Blooming
in latter May and June.

Kaempferi (Japan Iris). 2 feet. These are

later blooming and, if possible, have more
gorgeous colors and greater variety of bloom.
June to August.

Pallida dalmatica. 4 feet. Flower light blue,

large and fragrant. June,
pumila cyanea. % to 1 foot. Dwarf kind, blue

flowers, very early. April and May.
Sibirica. 2 feet. Deep blue flowers in clusters.

A fine bloomer. One of the best Iris. May.

Iberis
sempervirens (Evergreen Candytuft). 6 to 12

inches. A hardy and attractive plant at all

time, but particularly when covered with its

white flowers in April.

Lathyrus
latifolia (Hardy Sweet Pea). 6 feet. A ram-
pant growing and trailing plant bearing all

Summer flowers in purple, rose and white col-

ors. Good for covering rocks and stumps.
July to September.

Liatris
elegans (Blazing Star, or Gay Feather). 1 foot

Bluish-purple flowers. August.

Linum
Flax

perenne. 18 inches. May to August. Handsome,
light blue flowers.

Lobelia
cardinalis (Cardinal Flower). iy2 feet. Scarlet.

August and September.
Syphilitica. 3 feet. Blue floiwers. August and

September.
Lupinus polyphyllus (Lupine) 3-4 feet. Blue,
Pink and White spikes. June.

Lychnis
Chalcedonica (Scarlet Lychnis). 3 feet. Bril-

liant scarlet flowers in large clusters. June.
Haageana. 1 foot. Large orange-scarlet fliowers.

M'ay and June.
viscaria. feet. Bears rosy-pink flowers in

masses on long spikes. Very brilliant and
showy. June.

Lythrum
salicaria roseum. 2 feet. Rosy purple flowers.

Very showy June and August.

Monarda
didyma (Horse Mint, Oswego Tea). 2 feet. Scar-

let. August and September.

Myosotis
palustris (Forget-Me-Not). 6 inches. Light bln©

flowers with yellow centers, blooming May to

August.

Oenothera
Evening Primrose. 15 to 18 inches. Snowy

white and yellow flowers. June to August.

Pachysandra
terminalis (Japanese Spurge). A low dense ever-

green plant with glossy foliage, forming large

mats, well adapted for covering the ground,

especially in moist or shaded situations. Native

of Japan. Flowers white, disposed in small

terminal spikes in mid Spring.



HERBACEOUS PLANTS 35

Rockery

Paeonias

No flower, old or new, is more rapidly or
more deservedly advancing in reputation today
than the Paeony. Its easy culture and its en-
tire freedom from insects and disease would
alone recommend it, but when, in addition, you
consider its most attractive foliage, and more
especially its immense double flowers in almost
all shades of color, and generally their delight-
ful perfume, you have a record of valuable points
that no other flower can equal.

Anemone flora rubra. Semi-double; bright scar-
let.

Couronne d’Or. White. Yellow stamens.
Delachi. Dark purplish crimson; large and fine.

Duchess de Nemours. Creamy white; fine, new
sort.

Duke of Wellington. Sulphur white. A new im-
portation.

Edulis superba. One of the finest. Silvery pink,
festiva. White; free blooming.—maxima. White with carmine markings in

center; extra large and fine,

globosa. Pink; large full flower,
grandiflora rubra. Red.
Lady Dartmouth. White tinged with blush.
Louis van Houtte. Bright red.
Mac Mahon. Wine-red.
Magnifica. Light pink.
Marion des Holmes. White.
Meissonier. Deep red.

Modiste Guerin. Deep pink; large flower,
officinalis rubra. Early. Satiny crimson.—^mutabilis. Nearly white.
—rosea. Deep rosy pink.

Pulcherrima. Salmon pink.
purpurea. Red.
Rose d’Amour. Delicate Pink.
roseum elegans. Pink.
rubra triumphans. Bright red.

Zoe Calot. Delicate rose.

Papaver

nudicaule (Iceland Poppy). 1 foot. A dwarf
variety with deeply lobed leaves and yellow
and white flowers. June to August.

orientale (Oriental Poppy). 2 feet. Orange and
scarlet. June.

Pentstemon
barbatus (Beard Tongue). 2 to 3 feet. Scarlet.

June to August.

Phlox

decussata or paniculata. 1 to 3 feet. The va-

rieties of these most satisfactory perennials
have been greatly multiplied in recent years,

but the sorts we offer run through nearly the
whole range of color and shades, and will, in

general effectiveness, be quite as satisfactory

as a hundred varieties.

Anthony Mercier. Bluish white.

Coquelicot. Fiery red flowers.

Eclaireur. Purple carmine, white center; large
flower.

Elizabeth Campbell. Best pink.

Fraulein Krupp. Pure white, low grower.



36 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

Tritoma

Phlox—Continued
Gen. van Heutz. One of the latest introduc-

tions, salmon pink of a delicate shade.
Joan of Arc. White.
Independence. White; large.

La Vogue. Silvery pink; large flower.

Madam Langier. Salmon pink; dark eye.

Matador. Large flower, brilliant orange red
with cherry-red eye.

Rynstrom. Nice bright deep pink.
Terre Neuve. Light lavender; a dwarf sort.

Thebaide. Light pink; dwarf; free flowering.
Suffruticosa. A species much like the preced-

ing, but the foliage is much better and the
bloom in the two sorts named comes earlier

and lasts longer; indeed, they bloom inter-

mittently all Summer.
—Laphami. A new kind, clear sky-blue deli-

cate flowers. Very handsome.
—Miss Lingard. 2 feet. White with pink eye.
amoena (Creeping Phlox). Pink flowers in early

Spring.
BUb^ata. Pink and white. 4 inches. Good for

rockwork, borders or bedding, literally cover-
ing the ground in April with a mass of flow-

ers.

W. G. Wilson—Blue. Low.

Physostegia
Virginica (False Dragon Head). 4 feet. Faint

rosy-pink flowers. July and August.

Platycodon
grandiflorum (Balloon Flower, or Japanese Bell-

flower). feet. Blue and white-bell-shaped
flowers. June to September.

Plumbago
Larpentae (Leadwort). 9 inches. Purplish-blue

flowers in abundance. September and Octo-
ber.

Primula
veris (English Cowslip). 8 inches. A fine vari-

ety, with large flowers. April and May.
vulgaris (English Primrose). 6 to 9 inches. One

of the earliest Spring flowers; pale yellow,
very fragrant.

Pyrethrum
Persian Daisy

1A> feet. A most valuable class of hardy
plants bearing, on long stems, flowers in dif-
ferent shades of color, pink, white and red.
Flowers are much like the Aster. Especially
good for cutting, as the flowers are very lasting.
May and June.

Rudbeckia
laciniata fl. pi. (Golden Glow). 5 feet. Very

showy, well-known and popular; late Summer,
purpurea (Cone Fewer). 2 to 3 feet. July to

October. Large, handsome, crimson-purple
flowers, with dark central disk.

Salvia
azurea (Meadow Sage). 2 feet. Blue flowers

in July and August.

Saxifraga
Rock Foil

cordifolia. 1 foot. Large feathery foliage, deep
green during the Summer, turning to bronze-
red in Winter. A good rockery and border
plant.

Scabiosa
Mourning Bride

caucasica. 2 feet. Lilac-blue flowers, on good
stems for cutting. June to September.

Japonica, 2 feet. A Japanese variety producing
beautiful blue flowers in great abundance.
August to September.

Sedum
acre (Wall Pepper). 3 inches. Handsome ever-

green foliage and bright yellow flowers. A
good carpet plant.

Kamtscliaticum. 4 to 9 inches. July, August.
Bright pulpy evergreen foliage, with golden
flowers in flat clusters.

Sexangnilare. Leaves dark green. Yellow flowers
in June and July.

spectabile (Stone Crop, Showy Sedum). 2 feet.

Rosy-purple flower in flat cymes in late Sum-
mer.

Stokesia
cyanea (Cornflower Aster). 1 foot. Lavender

blue. A free-flowering, handsome plant suit-

able for the border or rockery. July to Octo-
ber.

Tradescantia
Virginica (Spider Wort). 1 foot. Blue flowers.

June to September.

Tritoma
Uvaria (Red Hot Poker Plant). 3 feet. Orange

scarlet to salmon; an extremely profuse bloom-
er; good for bedding. July to October.



HERBACEOUS PLANTS 37

Trollius
Globe Flower

Europaeus. 18 inches. A valuable border per-

ennial, with large globular, lemon-colored, but-

tercup-like flowers on long stems. Grows in

almost any soil.

Thymus
Thyme

lanuginosus (Woolly Thyme). A trailing plant,

with small leaves of grayish color, making it a
handsome variety for edging.

Tunica Saxifraga. 6 inches. An attractive rock
plant with dark green foliage and rosy pink
flowers.

Valerian. (Hardy Garden Heliotrope) 3-5 feet.

Fragrant light pink flowers. Deeply cut foli-

age.

Veronica
Speedwell

spictata. 1 foot. Silvery leaves; slender spikes

of blue flowers. June to August.
longifolia subsessilis. 2 feet. Amethystine-blue

flowers; very fine. August to September.

Vinca

minor (Periwinkle). 6 inches. Blue flowers in

May.
The Periwinkles are valuable for covering bare

spots under trees and on banks.

Viola Cornuta
Violas or Tufted Pansies

The improved forms of Viola Cornuta are one
of the important bedding plants of Europe. They
are but little known here, but are certain to

become general favorites. If planted in a par-

tially shaded bed, they will flower continuously
for nearly eight months in the year; and while
their flowers are not so large as those of the

Pansy, their bright colors and floriferousness

will make them welcome additions to any gar-

den.

Yucca
(See Evergreens)

To aid purchasers in selecting plants specially adapted for certain locations or specific purposes, we
make here some short lists that will, we believe, prove helpful.

For Cut Flowers
Achillea ptarmica. White. All summer
Althea rosea (Hollyhocks). All colors. July.
Anthemis tinctoria. Yellow. June and July.
Aquilegia. All colors. April and May.
Asters. Purple and rose. September and October.
Boltonia. Lilac and white. August and September.
Campanula. Blue and white. June and July.
Chrysanthemum. All colors. September and October.
Coreopsis. Yellow. June and July.
Delphinium. Blue. June and July.
Dianthus. All colors. June and July.
Dicentra spectahilis. Pink. May.

Digitalis. Purple and white. July.
Gaillardia. Maroon and yellow. All Summer.
Gypsophila paniculata. White. July and September.
Helenium autumnale. Yellow. September.
Helianthus. Yellow. September.
Heliopsis. Yellow and orange. August and September.
Heuchera sanguinea. Coral red. July.
Iris Germanica. All colors. June.
Iris Kaempferi. All colors. July.
Paeony. All colors. June.
Phlox decussata. All colors. July to October.
Pyrethrum. Pink, red and white. June.

For Carpeting the Ground
Myosotis palustris (Forget-Me-Not). Blue.

Pachysandra terminalis (Pachysandra). White.
Phlox subulata (Creeping Phlox). Pink and

white.

Sedum (Stonecrop). Yellow.

Veronica (Iron Plant). Blue.

Vinca minor (Periwinkle). Blue.

For Low
Hibiscus Moscheutos (Marsh Mallow). Pink and

white.
Iris Germanica (German Iris). In all colors.

Iris Kaempferi (Japan Iris). In all colors.

Grounds
Lobelia cardinalis (Cardinal Flower) . Brilliant

red.

Monarda didyma (Horse Mint). Red.
Myosotis palustris (Forget-Me-Not). Sky Blue.

For the Rock Garden
Aquilegia (Columbine). In variety and colors.

Arabis Alpina (Rock Cress). White.

Armeria maritima (Sea Pink). Rosy purple.

Asclepias tuberosa (Milk Weed). Orange yellow.

Campanulas (Harebell). Blue and white.
Dianthus (Sweet William). In variety and colors.

Gypsophila paniculata (Baby’s Breath). White.

and Dry Arid Land
Heuchera sanguinea (Alum Root). Coral red.

Iberis (Candytuft). In variety. White.
Lathyrus latifolia (Hardy Pea). In colors.

Liatris (Liatris). Blue.
Lychnis (Tar Pink). In variety. Pink and red.

Pachysandra terminalis (Pachysandra). White.
Phlox subulata (Phlox). Pink and white.

Sedum (Stonecrop). Pink, rose and yellow.

HARDY GRASSES
All the ornamental Grasses are suitable for

planting as single specimens, in masses or along
the shrubbery border, and we highly recommend
their use.

Japonica. 5 to 6 feet. A beautiful hardy Grass from
Japan; foliage a deep green surmounted in Autumn
with long flower spikes, bearing purplish flowers of
very enduring character. Can be cut and dried for
Winter decoration.

gracillima univittata. 5 to 6 feet. Fine, hardy, orna-
mental Grass; leaves narrow and dark green; silver
white midrib: very handsome and attractive.

variegata. 4 to 5 feet. Similar to the preceding in

all respects except its leaves are beautiful varie-
gated with white and sometimes pink and yellow
stripes.

zebrina. 4 to 5 feet. The leaves of this sort are
marked with broad yellow bands at right angles,
and are very striking and handsome.
All the ornamental Grasses are suitable for planting

as single specimens, in masses or along the shrubbery
border, and we highly recommend their use.

PHALARIS
arundinacea variegata (Ribbon Grass). Large varie-

gated foliage; valuable for bouquets and for edging
large beds.



38 BLOODGOOD NURSERIES

FRUIT DEPARTMENT
We have greatly abridged our former lists, retaining what we believe are the most desirable

kinds. We do not attempt here to give cultural directions, further than to state that all fruii
trees delight in a good, well-drained soil. We advise enough pruning to admit air and light freely.
In small gardens and yards we urge the advisability of using dwarf trees rather than standards, or,

if the latter are used, that the heads De kept low. By doing so it will be much easier to treat the
trees and to control the insect pests that are so generally distributed throughout the country.

Intending purchasers who propose planting in large quantity are requested to correspond witii

us, naming number and sorts of trees wanted, when special quotations will be given.

Apples
The first fruit, both in importance and gen-

eral culture, is the Apple. Its period, unlike
that of other fruits extends nearly or quite
through the year. By planting judicious selec-

tions of Summer, Autumn and Winter sorts, a
constant succession can be easily obtained of this
indispensable fruit for family use.

SUMMER VARIETIES.
*Astrachan, Red. Large, nearly covered with

deep crimson. August.

*Early Harvest. Aledium size; round; straw
color. August.

Williams Early Red. Aledium size and of good
quality.

^Yellow Transparent. Very early. Pale yellow.
Last of July.

AUTUMN VARIETIES.
*rall Pippin. Very large, yellow. October.

*G-ravenstein. Large red. September and Oc-
tober.

Oldenburg. Medium to large size; skin yellow,
streaked with red. September.

^Wealthy. Medium. Mostly covered with dark
red; flesh white. October.

WINTER VARIETIES.
^Baldwin. Large, deep bright red; popular Win-

ter apple. January to April.

Een Davis. Large, of fair quality; productive;
a late keeper. December to March.

Delicious. Large dark red. Flesh juicy and of

sprightly flavor.

Greening, Northwestern. Fruit medium to large.

Color greenish yellow. January to June.
''Greening, Rhode Island. Large; light greenish

yellow. November to Alarch.
Grimes Golden. Highest quality; medium to

large; golden yellow. January to March.
Jonathan. Medium size. Red and yellow, juicy

and rich. Very productive.
King Tompkins. Large and handsome; striped

red and yellow. November to May.
''McIntosh. Large, roundish, skin mostly cov-

ered with bright red; flesh white, tender. No-
vember to February.

^Northern Spy. Large; nearly covered with pur-

plish red. January to .June.

Russet, Golden. Medium size, dull russet, with a

tinge of red. November to April.

Stayman Winesap. Medium size, conical; most-
ly covered with red on yellow ground. No-
vember to April.

*Spitzenburg (Esopus). Medium to large; deep
red. November to April.

Winesap. Medium; dark red; sub-acid, excellent.

December to May.

V/inter Banana. Large; golden shaded red. Sub-
acid flavor. Good keeper.

York Imperial. Medium, white, shaded with
crimson. December to February.

-Can be supplied in dwarf form.

Apples, Crab
As an ornamental fruit, and for jellies, pre-

serving, etc., the Crab Apple is unequaled. All

are hardy and prolific, come into bearing wlien

young, and command a ready and profitable mar-
ket.

Hyslop. Large, dark red, with a blue bloom;
flesh yellow.

Siberian, Red. Medium, round, dark red; for pre-

serving.

Transcendent. Tree immensely productive. Fruir

of good size. Color red and yellow.

Cherries

The Cherry tree universally requires a dry
soil and is naturally a hardy tree, succeeding in

the lightest soils or driest situations. The Heart
and Bigarreau varieties are of rapid growth, with
large, glossy leaves, forming fine, pyramid-
shaped heads, and producing large crops of lus-

cious fruit; are well adapted for planting along
streets or in yards as shade trees. We especially

recommend Cherry trees as most suitable and
satisfactory for gardens and small yards in towns
and villages.

HEART AND BIGGAREAU.

Black Tartarian. Very large. Black. June.

Gov. Wood. Light red; juicy, rich and delicious.

June.

Napoleon. Very large; pale yellow or red. July.

Windsor. Fruit large, liver colored; flesh re-

markably firm. July.

Yellow Spanish. Large; pale yelloAv, with red

cheek. June.

DUKE AND MORELLO.

These are for the most part round-shaped
trees; fruit generally acid, though some varieties

have a very mild, pleasant flavor. The trees

are smaller than the preceding class.

Early Richmond. Medium size; dark red;

sprightly acid flavor. June.
Large Montm.orency. A large, red, acid Cherry;

larger than Early Richmond, and fully ten

days later. June.
May Duke. An old, well-known, excellent var-

iety; large, dark red; juicy, sub-acid, rich.

Middle of June.



FRUIT DEPARTMENT 39

Nut Trees

CHESTNUTS
American. Our native species; sweet, excellent

Nuts.

Japan. Nuts very large, often five in a burr;

commence bearing at an early age.

WALNUT
Black. The -well-known native species; hardy,

prolific and valuable for timber and Nuts.

Japan. From Northern Japan. The Nuts, pro-

duced in abundance, grow in clusters. The
meat is sweet, of best quality. They bear
young and are hardier and more productive

than the English Walnut.

PERSIMMON.

Peaches

The Peach Tree requires a well-drained, mod-
erately rich soil—a warm, sandy loam is best.

In order to preserve the continued healthy

growth of the trees and the fine quality of the

fruit, the trees should have the shoots and
branches shortened every year, so as to pre-

serve a round, vigorous head, with plenty of

young wood.

Examine the trees carefully and extract and
destroy the borer.

EARLY PEACHES.

Carman. August. Large, bright red cheek; white
flesh.

Champion. August. White.

Crawford’s Early. August and September. Large
yellow.

Greensboro. July. Red cheek; flesh white.

Hiley (Hiley Early Bell.) July. Large size with
delightful red cheek; flesh is white.

Mountain Rose. August. Red. White flesh.

Ray. August. Fruit large; skin creamy white,

tinted with crimson and shades of yellow.

Flesh white.

MID-SEASON PEACHES.

Belle of Georgia. August and September. White.

Elberta. Early September. Very large, yellow.

Fitzgerald. August and September. Large,
round; red cheek; flesh yellow.

Hale. Late August. Large yellow fruit of good
quality.

Old Mixon Free. September. Large, white free-

stone.

LATE PEACHES.
Crawford’s Late. September. Large, yellow free-

stone.

Fox Seedling. Late September. White flesh.

Iron Mountain. October. Late freestone; flesh

white.

Krummel’s October. Late September. Yellow
red. Large fruit of good flavor.

Pears

Standard Pear trees prefer a strong loam,
but succeed well in a great variety of soils,

and upon almost any land that will produce
good crops of vegetables or grain. The fruit

will keep longer and the flavor be greatly im-

proved by picking before they are quite ma-
ture, and ripening them in the house. By judi-

cious selection of varieties their season can be
extended from July to January.
Dwarf Pears are suited to garden culture, or

where space is limited.

The letters “D” and ‘‘S” appended to the

description of varieties, indicate favorable
growth, either as ‘‘dwarfs” or “standards” or

both. Those designated as “moderate growers”
are usually smaller trees.

SUMMER VARIETIES.

Bartlett. D. and S. August and September.

Clapp’s Favorite. D and S. August.

Wilder. S. August.

AUTUMN VARIETIES.

Eeurre d’Anjou. Large; greenish russet. D. and
S. October.

Duchesse d’Angouleme. Very large. Succeeds
well as a dwarf. D. and S. October and Nov.

Flemish Beauty. D and S. August and Sept.

Kieffer. A robust-growing and handsome tree,

practically immune from all insect attacks. A
most prolific and early bearer of large and,
when properly ripened, handsome fruit of fair

and sometimes superior quality, the condi-
tion of soil and treatment determining the
last factor. For canning it is unrivaled. S.

October and November.

Seckel. Small; yellowish brown when ripe, with
a brownish red cheek; flesh fine grained; high-
est flavored Pear known. D. and S. Septem-
ber and October.

Sheldon. Good size; yellow or russet; flesh juicy.

S. October.

Plums
A heavy soil is undoubtedly best for the Plum.

The ravages of the curculio have proven a great
drawback to the culture of this delicious fruit.

The most successful cultivators save their crops

by spreading a sheet under the tree, and then
by sudden jars the diseased fruit and insects

will be shaken off; these should be carefully de-

stroyed.

Abundance. Japan. An early bearer; fruit very
large and tender, with a rich sweetness. Red.
First of August.

Bradshaw. European. Fruit very large; dark
violet red; flesh yellowish green. August.

Burbank. Japan. Crimson purple; very hand-
some and of good quality. August.

Fellemberg. French or Italian Prune. Large,
oval; purple. September.

German Prune. European. A large, long, oval
variety. Color dark purple. September.

Imperial Green Gage. European. Fruit large,

oval, skin pale green. August.

Lombard. European. Medium, rounded oval;
violet red. August.



40 BLOODGOOD XURSERIES

Quinces
Bourgeat.
Champion. October and November.
Meeclies’.

Blackberries
Plant in good soil, moderately manured. Cut

away old, and cut back new wood in Winter.
Form a hedge or tie to wire. Cultivate shallow.
Blowers. A very large Blackberry; very hardy
and productive.

Rathbun. Berries extra large, jet black. Flesh
juicy, high flavored.

Currants
The Currant worm is easily controlled by using

white hellebore or Paris green in solution, and
using it in season, before the bushes are de-

foliated. Cut out all old wood and as much new
as may be necessary to give room for proper
development of leaves and fruit. Currants and
Gooseberries love a deep moist soil, and a heavy
muck is excellent.

Black Lees. Black.
Cherry. Red.
Fay. Deep red.

White Grape. Yellowish white.
Perfection. Extra large red berries.

Grapes, Hardy Varieties
We urge everyone to plant Grape Vines to sup-

ply their own table. No fruit is more easily

grown or is more luscious and wholesome. Soil

should be warm and dry and of good quality.

Under such conditions the Grape will thrive in

a very limited space. Plant 6 to 8 feet apart,

and from 4 to 6 inches deep, pressing the dirt

firmly around the roots. Dig the hole large

enough to take in the roots without crossing
each other. Grape vines can be trained over
fences, trellises or doorways, and thus be orna-
mental as well as useful.

BLACK GRAPES.
Campbell. Early.
Concord. The best variety.
Moore.
Worden. Ripens earlier than Concord.

RED GRAPES.
Agawam. Large.
Brighton. Berries medium size.

Catawba. Bunches large and loose.

Delaware. Best quality; berries small.

Salem. Berry large; thick skin.

DISTANCE BETWEEN TREES OR PLANTS
IN PLANTATIONS.

Standard Apples. 30 to 40 feet apart each way.
In poor soil, 25 feet may be enough.

Standard Pears and Cherries. 20 feet apart each
way. Cherries wflll do at 18 feet and the dwarf-
growing sorts, Dukes and Morrellos, even at
16 feet.

Standard Plums, Peaches and Apricots. 16 to 18
feet apart each way.

Quinces. 10 to 12 feet apart each way.
Dwarf Pears. 10 to 12 feet apart each way.
Dwarf Apples on Paradise Stock (Bushes). 6 to

10 feet apart.
Currants and Gooseberries. 3 to 4 feet apart.
Blackberries and Raspberries. 3 to 4 feet apart.
Rows 6-7 feet apart.

WHITE GRAPES.
Diamond. Bunches large; color delicate green

ish white. Ripens before Concord.
Niagara. A strong grower and hardy; bunches

large and compact; berries as large as Con-
cord; quality good.

Gooseberries
Require the same treatment as Currants; good

high culture, and relentless warfare against the
Currant worm.

AMERICAN VARIETIES.
Downing. Fruit large, roundish, light green.
Houghton. Medium size, bears abundant; fruit

smooth, red.

Red Jacket. A new Gooseberry of high prom-
ise.

Raspberries
Cumberland. Blackcap Raspberry.
Cuthbert. Red; very productive.
Golden Queen. Of good quality. Y^ellow.

Kansas. Blackcap.
St. Regis. Brilliant crimson; good; ever-bearing.

Strawberries
Layer plants in April, October and November.
Pot-grown plants in August, September and

April.

Plant in April, September to November, in

good ground, deeply worked and well manured.
Set in rows 3 feet by 15 inches for field cul-

ture, and 15 inches each way for garden, leav-

ing a pathway at every third row. Cultivate
clean, mulch late in the Fall, uncover crown
early in the Spring. Make new plantations an-

nually in rich, well prepared soil.

Asparagus
To make a good Asparagus bed the plants

may be set in the Fall or early Spring. Pre-

pare a piece of fine, loamy soil, to which has
been added a liberal dressing of manure. Select

two-year or strong one-year plants, and for a

garden set in rows 20 by 12 inches.

We offer Conover and Palmetto.

Rhubarb or Pieplant
This affords the earliest material for pies and

tarts; continues long in use and is valuable for

canning. Make the border very rich and deep.

Grapes. 8 to 10 feet apart.

Strawberries. (See under Strawberries.)

INSECT REMEDIES.
Different “Brands’’ of commercial ready-

made insect remedies can be easily purchased
now. Consult the Experiment Station as to the

particular disease or insect that needs atten-

tion and they will advise you what remedy to

apply.
SPRAYING.

In regard to this all important subject we
would recommend our patrons to communicate
with the Experiment Station in the state in

which they live and get definite instructions

about spraying for their particular locality, in

bulletins published for this purpose.



INDEX
Page

Abies 24
Aciiiileii 30
Acer 3-10
Aconilum 30
Actinidia 23
Adam’s Needle 29
Aesculus 3

Ageratinn 33
Akebia 2 3
Alder 13
Almond, Flowering 10
Althea 13-31
Alum Root 34
Alyssum 31
Amielanchier 3-10
Amorpha Canescens .... 10
Ampelopsis 23
Amygdalus 3-10
Anchusa 31
Andromeda 10-25
Anthemis 31
Apple, Crab, Flowering. . 7
Aquilegia 31
Arabis 31
Aralia 10
Arborvitae 25-29
Arenaria 31
Aristolochia 23
Armenia 31
Aronia Arbutifolia 10
Asclepia 31
Ash 5
Ashberry 27
Aster 31
Astilbe 31
Avens 34
Azalea ll-2'5

Baby’s Breath 34
Baccharis 11
Balloon Flower 36
Barberry 11-25
Bayberry 14
Beard Tongue 35
Beech 5
Bell Flower 32-36
Benzoin 11
Berberis 11-25
Betula 4
Bignonia 23
Biota 25
Birch 4
Bitter Sweet 23
Bladder Nut 19
Bladder Senna 11
Blanket Flower 33
Blazing Star 34
Bleeding Heart 33
Blueberry 20
Bocconia 31
Boltonia 32
Box 26
Blackthorn 14
Buddleia 11
Bush Clover 13
Butterfly Weed 31
Button Bush 11
Callicarpa 11
Calluna Vulgaris 26
Calycanthus 11
Campanula 32
Candleberry 14
Candytuft 34
Caragana 11
Cardinal Flower 34
Carpinns 4
Caryopteris 11
Cataln- 4
Oeanothus 11
Cedar 28
Celastrus 23
Celtis 4
Centaurea 32
Cephalanthus 11
Cerasns 4
Oercidiphyllum 4
Oercis 11
Chamomile, .False 32
Chaste Shrub . 21
Cherry, Flowering 7
Cbethra 11
Chionanthus 11
Chokeberry 10
Chrysanthemum 32
Cinquefoil, Shrubby ... 14
Cladrastis 4
Clematis 23
Climbing Vines 23
Columbine 31
Colutea 11

Cone Flower 33-36
Convallaria 32
Coreopsis 32
Cork Tree, Chinese 6
Cornflower Aster 3 6

Oornus 4-12
Borylus 12
Cotoneaster 5-26
Cowslip 36
Crataegus 5
Oi’yptomeria Lobbi, ....
Compaeta 2 6

Currant, Floweiiug 15
Cydonia 12
Cytisus 12
Daisy 3 3

Daphne 2 6

Deciduous Shrubs 10
Deciduous Trees 3

Delphinium 32
Desmodium 12-13
Deutzia 12
Dianthus 33
Dieenti’a 3 3

Diervilla 12
Digitalis 33
Diospyros 5

Dogwood 4-12
Dragonhead, False 36
Dutchman’s Pipe 23
Echinacea 33
Flaeagnus 12
Elder 18
Elm 8
Empress Tree 6

Euonymus 12-2 6
Eupatorium 33
Evprgreens 24-28
Evergreen Shrubs ...25-28
Exochorda 12
Fagus 5
Fir 24
Flag 34
Flax 34
Fleur de Lis 34
Forget-Me-Not 34
Forsythia 13
Foxglove 33
Fraxinus 5
Fruit Dept 38-39-40
Funkia 33
Caillardia 33
Garland Flowers 26
Gay Feather 34
Genista 13
Geum 34
Ginko 5
Globe Flower 37
Golden Bell 13
Golden Chain 5

Golden Glow 36
Grasses, Hardy 37
Groundsel 11
Gypsophila 34
Haiesia 13
Hamamelis 13
Hazel Nut 12
Heather 2 6
Hedera 23
Helenium 34
Helianthus 34
Heliopsis 34
Hemerocallis . 34
Hemlock 29
Herbaceous Plants 30
Hercules Club 10
Heuchera 34
Hibiscus 13-34
Holly 2 6
Hollyhock 31
Honeysuckle 23
Honeysuckle, Bush 14
Honeysuckle, Wood ... .11
Hop Tree 7

Hornbeam 4
Horse Chestmit 3
Horse Mint 34
Hydrangea 13
Hypericum 13
Iberis 34
Hex 13-26
Indigo, False 10
Iris 34
Iron Wood 6

Itea 13
Ivy 23
Jasminum 13
Jersey Tea 11
Judas Tree 11

T uJuneberry io
Juniper 26-27
Kalmia 2 7
Katsura 4

Koelreuteria 5
Kudzu Vine 23
Laburnum i

Larch 5
Larix 5
Larkspur 32
Lathynis 34
Laurel 2 7

Liaurus 13
Load Plant 10
Lieadwort 36
Lespedeza 13
Liatris 34
Ligu strum 13
Lilac 20
Lily of the A'alley 32
Lily Plantain 33
Lily, AVhite Day 33
Lily, Yellow Day 34
Lime 8
liinden 8
Linum 34
Liquidambar 5

Lirio'dendron 6
Lobelia 34
Locust 15
Lonicera 14-23
Lychnis 34
Lycium 23
Lythrum 34
Magnolia P’

Mahonia 2 7
Mallow 3 4

Maple 3. 10
Marguerite 31
Matrimony A"ine 2 3

Meadow Sage 3 6
Mespilus 10
Milfoil 30
Mock Orange 14
Monarda 34
Monk’s Hood 30
Morus .... 9 6
Mountain Ash 8
Mourning Bride 36
Mulberr'=' d

Myosotis 34
Myrica 14
Nettle Tree 4
Nut Trees 39
Oak 7

Oenothera 34
Ostrya A^irginica 6

Oswego Tea 34
Oxydendrum 14
Pachysandra 34
Paeonias 35
Papaver 3 5
Paulownia 6
Peach. Flowering 3
Pearl Bush 12
Pent stemOn 35
Periwinkle 3 7
Persimmon 5
Phellodendron 6
Philadelphus 14
Phlox 35
Physostegia 3 6

Picea 24
Pine 2 7
^lane Tree 6
Platanus 6
Platycodon 36
Plum 14
Plumbago 36
Plume Poppy 31
Poplar 7
Populus 7
Poppy 3 5
Potentilla 14
Primrose 36
Primrose, Evening 34
Primula 36
Prinos 14
Privet 13
Primus 7-14
Ptelea 7
Pyrethnim 3 6
Pyrus 7-14
Quercus 7
Quince. Jar^n 12
Raspberry. Flowering ... 18
Red Hot Poker 36
Retinispora 28
Rhamnus 14

Page
Rhododendron 28
Rhodolypub 14
Rhus 15
Ribes 15
Robinia 15
Rock Cress 31
Rock Foil 36
Rock Rose 34
Rose 15-16-17-18
Rose of Sharon 13
Rubus Odoratus 18
Rudbeckia 36
St. John’s Wort 13
Salisburia 7
Salix 8
Salvia 36
Sambucus 18
SandMmrt 31
Saxifraga 36
'Scabiosa 3 6
iSciadopitys 29
Scotch Broom 13
S'ea Bugloss 31
Sedum 3 6
shrubs, Deeidnous 10
Shiubs, Evergreen ..25-28
Siberian Pea Tree 11
.Silver Bell 18
Silver A^ine 23
Snowball 20-21

iSnowherry 19
Sorbus 8
Sorrel Tree 14.

(Speedwell 37
Spice Bush 11
Spiderwort 36
Spira.ea 19
Spiraea, Blue 11
Spruce 24
Spurge 34
Stagger Bush 10
Staphylea 19
Stephanandra 19
Stokesia 36
Strawberry Shrub 11
Strawberry Tree 12
Styrax 19
Sumach 15
Sunflower 34
Sun Rose 34
Sweet Gum 5
Sweet Pea, Hardy 34
Sweet Pepper Bush 11
.Sweet Shrub il
Sweet AAGlliam 33
Sycamore 6
Symphoricaiqios 19
Syringa 14-20
Tamarix 20
Taxus 29
Thorn 5
Thrift 31
Thuya 29
Thyme 37
Tickseed 32
Tilia 8
Tradescantia 36
Trees. Deciduous 3
Tritoma ...36
Trollius 37
Trumpet Creeper 23
Tsuga 29
Tulip Tree 6
LTlmus 8
Umbrella Pine 29
Umbrella Tree 4
Vaccinum Corymbosum . . 20
Varnish Tree 5
Veronica 3T
Viburnum 2 O'

Vinca 3T
Vines, Climbing 2fl

Viola Cornuta 3T
A^irgilia 8'

Vitex 21
Wall Pepper 36’

Wax Myrtle 14
Weigela 21
White Fringe 11
Willow S
Willow. Virginian 13
Wistaria 23
Witch Hazel 13
Yarrow 30
Yellow-Root 21
Yellow-Wood 4
Yew 29
Yucca 29
Xanthorrhiza 21




